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Before/Now
Quite a long time has already passed since the foundation of CETELEM ČR, a.s. in 1996. The small firm 
with several dozen employees has grown into a corporation that boasts of being the Number One on the 
market of non-bank providers of consumer credit. In the same manner as the company develops, also the 
economic, legal and social environments where it operates have been changing.

CETELEM ČR, a.s. currently has its headquarters in the Prague quarter of Smíchov. As time keeps changing 
everything around us, also Smíchov has undergone many modifications, having been transformed from a for-
mer village into a part of today’s Praha 5 quarter. The following pages will show you the changes affecting Pra-
gue’s Smíchov over the several past decades. Although it may be a relative short period of time in the history of 
this city quarter of Prague, the changes are quite remarkable in many places. Industrial Smíchov – following the 
gradual elimination of its factories and industrial premises – has turned into a commercial and business realm. 
On the other hand, many other places have remained there that have apparently not been affected by time.

Smíchov in the 1970’s, 1980’s 1990’s is represented by black and white – mostly panoramic – photo-
graphs by the world renowned Czech photographer Jiří Poláček, which have already been displayed at 
more than one exhibition. Colour photographs by Tomáš Mach offer a comparison of identical places in 
2013. Each photograph depicting former Smíchov is accompanied by a picture showing the same place 
in comparison to today. Captions under the photographs that also assist in correct orientation between the 
present and the past have in part been provided by the authors of the photographs.

Nevertheless, time keeps modifying not only places but also technologies. While the black and white pho-
tographs were taken using photo film, the digital technology was applied to shoot the colour pictures. The 
font style has also changed. Original typewriters have been replaced with electrical machines and later on 
electronic typewriters, until the era of computers arrived, thanks to which the possibility of graphic design of 
fonts has vastly expanded. In the same manner as the photographs help compare the past and the present 
times, fonts and colours combine the captured period of time.

 

Spiral binding, processing, size and the material used have 
been selected for ease of reading, clarity of the annual 
report, and easy orientation. They also allow the photographs 
to be exhibited as a table calendar.
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Foreword
Ladies and Gentlemen,
one year ago I wrote here that I was pleased to present the positive results achieved by CETELEM ČR, a.s. I am deli-
ghted to note that it is the same again this year. 

In 2012, a year marked by higher unemployment with persistent reductions in households’ consumption, the size 
of the non-bank consumer credit market remained stagnant. In spite of that, Cetelem was successful in growing the 
volume of its new loans by 6.4% year-on-year, and financed consumer credit totalling CZK 10.37 billion. 

The company’s ability to weather the unfavourable macroeconomic climate stems from its well-designed business 
model and personalised approach to clients and their needs. Thanks to its well-devised business strategy, in 2012 
Cetelem expanded its market share within the member companies of the Czech Lease and Finance Association (ČLFA) 
from 28 to 30%, thereby reinforcing its position as the largest non-bank credit provider on the Czech market. The 
company adopted a number of measures at the time when the financial crisis broke out in 2008 and 2009, and its 
credit risk level therefore declined last year again. All of this is evidence of the company’s strength and stability. 

Thus, last year was again successful for us. We performed well in virtually all product segments and commercial 
activities. Cetelem registered a considerable growth mainly in its on-line business and we expect this trend to continue 
this year. The financial volume of Personal Loans arranged on-line rose by 19% year-on-year. People are increasingly 
shopping over the internet. The volume of purchases on instalments made at e-merchants rose by 9%, to a large extent 
thanks to the broadening of our top partners’ special offers. 

The Cetelem Virtual Card, a credit card designed for e-payments and long rated by independent experts as one of 
the most secure instruments for on-line payments in general, is becoming increasingly sought-after and used. In 2012, 
the volume of transactions executed on these cards grew by 23% year-on-year. 

The evidence of the quality of our products also includes a number of awards. In 2012, the company received the 
Bronze Crown in The Public’s Award category of the prestigious Golden Crown competition for its Cetelem Credit 
Card, and it received the Bronze Crown in The Businesses’ Award for its AutoCredit/MotoCredit loan product. The 
company’s continued business achievements and stability were reflected in its scorings in the prestigious Czech Top 
100 charts, where we placed second in the Lease and Consumer Credit category in 2012. The high quality of the 
company’s products and its trustworthiness are also highlighted by its placing alongside banks in The Navigator of 
Responsible Lending 2012, a study prepared under the aegis of Charles University. 

In 2012, we continued developing the range of our products and services. For example, in early 2012 the network of 
our trade partners was extended to include XXXLutz and Möbelix, major furniture chains. The launch of vehicle financing 
for business entities and companies was an important step. As we do every year, we centred on our clients’ satisfaction 
throughout 2012, and carried out a number of innovations conducive to users’ greater comfort, for example, the launch 
of a mobile Client Zone. Cetelem’s innovativeness is also borne out by an Innovation Award 2012 received from the 
parent company, BNP Paribas Personal Finance, for customer relationship management across all distribution channels.

Last year we remained, and continue to remain, faithful to our key dictum: The client always comes first. This is also 
reflected in our responsible lending strategy, the fundamental principle not only for Cetelem but also our parent 
company, BNP Paribas Personal Finance. We even protect clients’ interests over and above the requirements of the 
applicable legislation. 

Corporate social responsibility is an integral part of our corporate philosophy. Last year, we exercised our CSR through 
support for culture and sport and a number of philanthropic projects. Nor did our employees remain indifferent to chari-
ty. It is thanks to them that we were able to financially support minor philanthropic projects intended as help to particular 
persons. I am delighted that thanks to its employees, Cetelem not only behaves but also thinks like a philanthropist and is 
able to lend a helping hand to the needy. As part of our CSR we also seek to educate the population in the field of finan-
ce. In 2012 we therefore did not hesitate to provide technical and financial support for a competition in financial literacy. 

This year, we will continue innovating the products and services that we provide, and will also focus on further deve-
lopment in our on-line services. Nevertheless, whatever the changes, be they within the company and its products or 
on the market as such, we place ongoing emphasis on a healthy approach to risk in liquidity management and to 
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market, operating and credit risk. Our key objective is to remain a stable company and consolidate our market share. 
We will also continue to focus on enhancing our customers’ satisfaction, which remains crucial for us. It is customer 
satisfaction that paves the way to the meeting of our goals and aims. 

We also want to concentrate on simplifying our internal processes and improving the efficiency of all operations. One 
of the main projects for 2013 to 2015 is therefore the Simple and Efficient (SIEF) programme, which the Executive 
Committee of BNP Paribas started in the latter half of 2012. For the programme to stand a chance of long-term su-
ccess, we need to leverage the development of modern technologies. Projects covering digitisation, automation and 
dematerialisation are the key drivers of the whole programme. Such new solutions obviously require considerable 
investment. At the level of BNP Paribas Group, special funds have been earmarked to support and fund each of these 
transformation strategies and activities. Thus, SIEF is for us a unique opportunity where we can step aside, look at our 
current ways of internal and external operation and, enjoying support provided by our parent company, implement 
solutions that will help us retain and reinforce our excellent position in consumer financing in the Czech Republic.

To conclude, let me express sincere thanks to all clients, employees, investors and shareholders for their confidence in 
our company, which I greatly appreciate and also regard as commitment for the future. Last year, we consolidated our 
market position, proving our resilience and also our adaptability to the changing economic environment. Our employ-
ees’ outstanding efforts are behind the results that we have achieved, in addition to the strong backing provided by BNP 
Paribas Group, which transfers its know-how and experience to our company. I am aware that this year no significant 
improvement in the macroeconomic situation can be expected and that, on the contrary, we need to be ready for addi-
tional regulations that may be imposed. In spite of this I believe that this year will also bring us a number of successes.

Václav HORÁK
Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors 

and Chief Executive Officer
CETELEM ČR, a.s.
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Company 
profile
CETELEM ČR, a.s. (“Cetelem”) is a strong and stable company enjoying an important position on the Czech 
financial market. This year, it will celebrate the 17th anniversary of its successful operations on the Czech con-
sumer credit market. In 2012, it again reinforced its position as a leading non-bank provider of credit products 
and services. Despite the unfavourable Czech and global economic environment last year, the company regis-
tered a significant growth in new loans provided. 

During its history, the company has been an innovator and pioneer in many areas, on-line in particular. Cetelem 
was founded in October 1996 and launched its business in June 1997. The dictum of responsible lending has 
been among the company’s fundamental principles since the very beginning of its operations. Cetelem holds 
a payment institution licence awarded by the Czech National Bank. The licence confirms that the company 
meets stringent regulatory requirements, similar to those placed on banks, and also bears out the company’s 
credibility and stability on the Czech financial market. The company offers a highly competitive product portfo-
lio based on a responsible and personalised approach to clients. Through the network of its branches and a ne-
twork of its trade partners, it offers clients conventional consumer credit provided at the points of sale of goods 
and services, personal loans, credit cards, motor vehicle financing products, and various types of insurance.

Cetelem is a wholly-owned subsidiary of BNP Paribas Personal Finance, a French bank that has been offering consu-
mer credit since 1953 (under the name “Cetelem” prior to 2008) and that will therefore celebrate its 60th anniversary 
this year. BNP Paribas Personal Finance is present in 25 countries over four continents and is part of the financial group 
BNP Paribas Group, one of the world’s top six banks and bank number one in the euro zone in terms of deposits.

Long-term 
strategy 
Cetelem’s long-term strategy is to provide high-quality products and services and develop firm relationships with 
its clients, trade partners, and staff. Its personalised and responsible approach, combined with the development 
and innovation of its product portfolio in response to emerging technological options and market requirements, 
results in customer satisfaction. It is customer satisfaction that is the priority for Cetelem, because it is a prerequi-
site for the company’s sound and stable growth. 

Its transparent and responsible approach to lending, over and above its compliance with statutory rules and 
ethical norms, is the company’s natural and inherent quality. This approach is based on the provision of a suffi-
cient amount of clear and comprehensible information enabling the clients to make responsible decisions. This 
responsible approach also includes a willingness to reject the client where there is a risk that the client might 
become over-indebted and unable to honour their obligations. In addition, Cetelem fully observes the principles 
of professional and special-interest associations of which it is a member.
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Product offer
Conventional consumer credit 
Conventional consumer credit is a simple and a quick way of financing the purchase of goods and services on 
instalment directly at the point of sale. Cetelem works with a broad network of bricks-and-mortar and on-line 
shops throughout the Czech Republic.  

> Bricks-and-mortar and on-line shops
> Goods financing starting from CZK 3,000 
> Choice from several credit products
>  The amount of the down payment, the length of the credit repayment period and the level of monthly

instalments can be set by the client
> Simple and quick arrangements right at the shop
> Immediate acquisition of the title to the purchased goods
> Broad network of trade partners throughout the Czech Republic

Credit cards
Credit cards, i.e., revolving loans, are a flexible tool for drawing funds on the approved credit facility, both 
for everyday shopping and in the case of unexpected events. The Cetelem Virtual Card serves for e-shopping. 
This card is one of the most secure instruments for online payments on the Czech market. Cetelem credit card 
holders can make use of a number of discounts under the Bonus Club loyalty scheme, and enjoy a number of 
additional other benefits. Thanks to the Client Zone, since November 2012 also operable via mobile telepho-
nes, clients can monitor all movements on their cards and access their electronic account statements virtually 
at any time, and, above all, can execute transfers of funds from a card to a bank account and make payments 
to e-shops on their Virtual Card.

> 55-day interest-free period
> Card issue and activation free of charge
> Up to CZK 150 back every month as a reward for spending
> Attractive discounts and benefits at our trade partners
> First three withdrawals from ATMs in the Czech Republic are free of charge 
> Additional Virtual Card for secure on-line payments 
> 24 hour access to the credit account
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AutoCredit/MotoCredit 
AutoCredit/MotoCredit is intended for both consumers and business entities/companies for financing their pur-
chases of new and used vehicles directly in the partner network of new and used car dealers all over the Czech 
Republic. The relevant credit contracts for the vehicle selected by clients can be concluded easily and quickly 
within 30 minutes from filing the application.

> New and used vehicle financing for consumers and business entities/companies 
> CZK 20,000 – 1,000,000 credit without a guarantor (motorcycles CZK 20,000 – 500,000)
> Selectable repayment period
> Easy arrangements at the dealer’s 
> Immediate acquisition of the title to the vehicle
> Broad network of trade partners throughout the Czech Republic
> Suitable also for vehicles attracting a deductible VAT and government contributions

Cetelem Personal Loans
Cetelem Personal Loans are both special-purpose and any-purpose consumer loans. They are intended for 
financing the clients’ costly needs, but also for the consolidation of their existing conventional and revolving 
loans through the Combi Loan. 

> Easy arrangements on-line, over the telephone, or at a branch
> Special-purpose and any-purpose loan products
> Financing of housing and refurbishment
> No fees for credit account keeping
> Loan amounts CZK 20,000 – 1,000,000
> Loan repayment period can be selected from 6 to 120 months
> Special product intended for debt consolidation 

Insurance
Working with its partner insurance companies, Cetelem offers its clients a broad range of insurance pro-
ducts that primarily cover the risks associated with credit products. For example, clients can also take out 
cover for the loss of employment risk. 

> Payment protection insurance
> Insurance policy covering credit card abuse and document loss or theft
> All-risk vehicle insurance
> Motor Third-party Liability (TPL) insurance
> Accident insurance
> Insurance of your card and personal effects
> Insurance of outgoings
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Milestones 
in the company’s 
history
1996 Incorporation 

1997 First consumer credit provided at a trade partner’s shop

1998 Launch of the AURA credit card on the Czech market

1999 Cetelem co-founded Solus, the non-banking register of client information

2000 Launch of Cetelem Personal Loans

2002 Cetelem joins MasterCard International (the first non-bank institution on the market to do so)

2003 Launch of AURA MasterCard Electronic credit cards

2004 Launch of the AutoCredit/MotoCredit motor vehicle financing products

2005 Launch of Cetelem ON-LINE Loan

2006 Issue of the first AURA PLUS credit card with a broader range of features

2007 Expanded co-operation with financial intermediaries

2008 Launch of Cetelem Combi Loan for debt consolidation

2009 Issue of the first chip credit card

2010 Cetelem joins the Non-Bank Client Information Register (NRKI)

2011 The Czech National Bank awards a payment institution licence to Cetelem

2012 Launch of vehicle financing for business entities/companies

 Launch of the Client Zone in mobile telephones
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Corporate 
social 
responsibility
Corporate social responsibility is an integral and natural part of our corporate philosophy and our business. As 
a major financial institution, Cetelem therefore fully avows its commitments to clients, trade partners, employees 
and other players on the financial market, and, last but not least, its commitments to society at large. 

Cetelem supports a number of cultural, sporting and philanthropic projects. The company channels its philan-
thropic efforts to programmes and projects intended primarily for support of children and young people. This is 
the sixth year that the company has been helping commercially sexually exploited children and young people 
to rediscover, through the Šance project, the values of life and to overcome difficult times. Cetelem also directs 
its help towards physically and mentally disabled children, specifically through financial support for the Máme 
otevřeno? civic association, the Zajíček na koni civic association, the Domeček children’s home and the LILA 
home for disabled children. It has also supported the children’s home in Ledce for a long time. 

In 2012, Cetelem also focused – through its own Sport školám project – on support for children’s physical exerci-
se, and, in turn, their health. In addition, the company’s employees also join the drive to help the needy through 
the Pečeme s Cetelem project, which has been helping to finance minor philanthropic projects for a long time. 

Cetelem offers its employees a number of benefits, including support for education. The company also takes care 
that the general public’s financial competence continues to improve. This is why last year it began partnering 
a financial literacy competition that was primarily geared towards education on the issues of lending. 

Through its membership of professional and special-purpose associations, Cetelem proactively helps to shape 
the environment for the provision of financial services. Cetelem follows a responsible approach to its clients’ 
needs, and it has therefore long observed the responsible lending rules that are among the basic principles of its 
parent company, BNP Paribas Personal Finance. In lending, Cetelem emphasises the provision of information to 
clients about the financial services it offers, and also the constant monitoring of the quality of its credit portfolio; 
when a client’s ability to repay a loan is at risk it seeks to find a mutual solution that is the best for the client. For 
Cetelem, corporate social responsibility means long-term investment in a sustainable future. 
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BNP Paribas 
Group
Cetelem is a  subsidiary of BNP Paribas Personal Finance, a  French bank that has been offering financial 
services since 1953 (under the name “Cetelem” prior to 2008) and therefore will celebrate its 60th anniversary 
this year. BNP Paribas Personal Finance is present in 25 countries on four continents and employs more than 
16,000 people.

BNP Paribas Personal Finance is a part of BNP Paribas Group, one of the world’s top six banks and bank num-
ber one in the Eurozone in terms of deposits. The group operates in 80 countries and employs almost 200,000 
people, of whom 150,000 are in Europe. Last year, BNP Paribas received awards from IFR (International Finan-
cing Review). Such awards are prestigious recognition in the world of finance. In addition to winning the title of 
The Bank of the Year 2012, IFR also named it Euro Bond House and Investment-Grade Corporate Bond House. 
These awards confirm the robustness of BNP Paribas’s balanced and diversified business model.

Co-operation between BNP Paribas Group’s subsidiaries is not only based on sharing know-how in the de-
velopment and implementation of new products but it also takes place in making internal processes and risk 
management more effective and in optimising the work with the customer portfolio. The key advantage is each 
of the sister companies’ ability to offer a broad range of competitive products that can meet clients’ financial 
needs, be it in the form of loan products or conventional retail banking services.

BNP Paribas Personal Finance plays its irreplaceable role of a consultant, adviser and professional guarantor 
either directly or through the Central and Eastern European Region. It is also thanks to this that CETELEM ČR 
is in a position to fully pursue its main objective, which is to provide a diversified range of financial products 
and continuous development of this range to reflect the changing needs and capabilities of the largest possible 
number of consumers.

BNP Paribas Personal Finance
Algeria, Argentine, Belgium, Brazil, Bulgaria, Czech Republic, China, Egypt, France, Italy, Luxembourg, Hun-
gary, Morocco, Mexico, Germany, Poland, Portugal, Romania, Russia, Slovakia, Serbia, Spain, Tunisia, Turkey, 
and Ukraine.
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Position 
on the Czech 
market
Over the long time of its presence in the Czech consumer credit market, Cetelem has built a reputation as a serious, 
stable and responsible company offering high-quality products, both in expert circles and with the general public. 

Last year, the company again boosted its leadership among the non-bank consumer credit providers that are 
members of ČLFA [Czech Leasing and Financing Association]. Within this association, its market share grew from 
28 to 30% (source: ČLFA). 

Despite the adverse Czech and global economic environment, the company did well in virtually all respects. 
In 2012, the volume of new loans provided amounted to CZK 10.37 billion, up by 6.4% compared with 2011. 
In 2011, Cetelem lent a total of CZK 9.74 billion. 

Last year, Cetelem registered, for example, a greater demand for Personal Loans arranged on-line and for a num-
ber of other on-line services. The quality of its products is borne out by, among others, the awards conferred on 
the company. In 2012, the company received the Bronze Crown in The Public’s Award category of the prestigious 
Golden Crown competition for its Cetelem Credit Card, and it received the Bronze Crown in The Businesses’ 
Award for its AutoCredit/MotoCredit loan product.

Volume of lending 
(in CZK billion)

1997 / 0.054  2005 / 7.404

1998 / 0.606  2006 / 8.932

1999 / 2.058  2007 / 11.350

2000 / 2.728  2008 / 12.160

2001 / 3.933  2009 / 8.666

2002 / 4.826  2010 / 9.190

2003 / 4.731  2011 / 9.738

2004 / 5.870  2012 / 10.365



building / shoe / 1974



/022

Highlights
of 2012 
January
Launch of co-operation with new trade partners: furniture chains XXXLutz and Möbelix

February
Launch of the product for vehicle financing for business entities/companies

March
Launch of the AUTO/MOTO card

April
Presentation of the results of the Cetelem Barometer 2012 international study

May
Extension of Cetelem Virtual Card’s features and facilitation of micro-payments 

June
Placed second in the Lease Companies and Consumer Credit Providers category and fourth in the Other 
Financial Institutions category of the prestigious Top Czech 100 charts; In the Golden Crown competition, 
the Cetelem Credit Card placed third in The Public’s Award category and Cetelem placed third in The 
Businesses’ Award with its AutoCredit/MotoCredit product

July
Signature of the Memorandum of Co-operation with the Arval sister company

August
Received the Innovation Award 2012 from the parent company, BNP Paribas Personal Finance, 
for customer relationship management across all distribution channels

September
Cetelem as a co-promoter of a benefit concert for Czech “street children” organised by the civic 
association Šance, o.s.

October
MOTOTECHNA credit card intended for AAA Auto customers launched on the market

November
Launch of the Client Zone in handsets

December
Announcement of the eight winning schools as part of the Sport for Schools CSR project; Cetelem placed 
alongside banks in The Navigator of Responsible Lending study
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Key ratios 
for 2012 
(As at 31 December 2012)

> CZK 2.29 billion in equity
> CZK 18.91 billion in outstandings
> CZK 1.47 billion profit before tax
> CZK 10.37 billion in new credit provided in 2012
> 439 employees (average FTE)

Shareholder 
structure
(As at 31 December 2012)

BNP Paribas Personal Finance S.A. is the sole shareholder of Cetelem. 
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Company bodies 
and management 
A five-member Board of Directors directed Cetelem in 2012.
The Supervisory Board had three members. 
The Audit Committee had three members.

Board of Directors
Luis-Michel Duray  Chairman until 31 October 2012
Charles McArthur  Chairman from 27 November 2012
Václav Horák  Vice-Chairman
Milan Bušek  Vice-Chairman
Radosław Kuczyński   Vice-Chairman from 11 June 2012
Martin Fuchs  Member until 22 March 2013
Marie Thomas  Member until 8 June 2012

Supervisory Board
Alain Van Groenendael  Chairman
Hans W. J. Broucke   Member until 31 October 2012
Georgi Dimitrov Georgiev  Member from 1 November 2012
Karel Šťáva   Member

Audit Committee
Hans W. J. Broucke   Chairman until 31 October 2012
Georgi Dimitrov Georgiev   Chairman from 1 November 2012
Květoslava Vyleťalová   Vice-Chairwoman
Karel Šťáva    Member

Management
Václav Horák   General Director
Radosław Kuczyński   Head, Commercial Direction 
Milan Bušek   Head, Operations and Processes Direction
Stanislav Bican   Head, Risk Direction
Jan Borák    Head, Compliance Department
Jiřina Kudláčková   Head, Human Resources Department
David Kopřiva   Head, Information Technologies Department
Petra Slunečková   Head, Legal Services Department
Blažena Valkošáková   Head, Finance Direction
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Subsequent 
events 
No events that could have a material impact on the company’s result and further development have been re-
corded between the date of the financial statements and the date of this Annual Report. The company actively 
responds to the development of the economic environment in order to maintain a stable market position and 
adequate results even during adverse economic developments.
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Report 
of the CETELEM ČR, a.s. Board 
of Directors on results in 2012 
and outlook for the coming period

I. VISION AND MISSION OF THE COMPANY

A trustworthy and responsible fi nancial service provider
CETELEM ČR a.s. is a financial partner for individuals seeking to finance either everyday needs 
or long-term investments. 

The company’s importance is borne out by several key facts:

1/  it is the leading non-banking financial service provider in the Czech Republic by volume of lending in 2012,1

2/ it is a company with a strong international backing,

3/  it boasts a highly competitive financial product portfolio, encompassing conventional consumer loans pro-
vided at points of sale, personal loans, credit cards, and loans for the financing of motor vehicles, and 
supplementary financial services intended for broad groups of customers and various distribution channels.

Cetelem fully acknowledges its commitments arising from its position as a major financial institution on the 
Czech market and as a member of the BNP Paribas international financial group. Its corporate social re-
sponsibility is manifested in relation to its customers, trade partners, employees, investors and other players 
on the financial market, as well as to the society in which it does business. 

The company’s credibility is built on respect for laws, the rules of the BNP Paribas Group, and the pro-
fessional and ethical codes of organizations of which it is a member. An open, transparent approach to 
customers and trade partners is essential.

Emphasis on long-term relationships with customers, 
trade partners, investors and employees
As a  specialist in personal credit services, Cetelem is keen to be the long-term company of choice for 
customers when they are selecting a suitable partner for the management of their personal finances. The 
company’s strategy relies on the building of long-term and mutually beneficial relationships with customers, 
trade partners, investors and employees, based on reciprocated trust and partnership. 

-------------
1 Source: Czech Lease and Finance Association (ČLFA)



brewery / a view from Vltavská Street / 2013



/032

II. CORPORATE STRATEGY

Customer satisfaction: our priority
Customer satisfaction is the key indicator of the success of the strategy pursued by the company and its 
everyday business. Cetelem adheres to a long-term strategy of providing high-quality simple, comprehen-
sive and competitive financial services that are affordable for the general public throughout customer re-
lationships, all while respecting the prudential rules that protect the interests of the company, shareholders, 
investors, and especially customers. The priority is to provide a range of products and services that fully 
addresses individual customer needs and actively responds to changes in the credit market. 

Full range of fi nancial services and innovation of sales
Cetelem has long pursued the aim of providing a full range of credit services via all accessible sales cha-
nnels that meet customer expectations, ranging from loans provided at points of sale of goods and services 
to loan provision via direct customer contact. To achieve this aim, the company pays systematic attention 
to the building of a network of trade partners and the development of direct sales channels based on the 
latest technologies designed for selling financial products that fully reflect the needs of our trade partners 
and customers. 
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III. BUSINESS ENVIRONMENT

Macroeconomic environment
The slowdown in economic growth reported in 2011 continued in 2012, when the economy found itself in 
recession from the beginning of the year. Demand for non-bank financial products continued to be influ-
enced in particular by stagnant investment and a drop in households’ expenditure on final consumption, 
triggered by adverse developments in their disposable income and the continuing trend of a rising savings 
rate. Gross domestic product in 2012 slipped by 1.1% year on year, with household consumption down 
by 0.7%. Demand for consumer credit was also dampened by the unemployment rate and inflation. The 
registered unemployment rate rose to 9.4%, compared to 8.6% at end-2011. Average inflation in 2012 
was 3.3%, up by 1.4% on 2011.

The Czech National Bank continued to ease monetary policy in 2012, cutting the base 2W repo rate three 
times during the year to 0.05%. However, the low interest rates were not directly reflected in the non-bank 
financial product market, also because of the rise in the share of households’ non-performing loans in the 
total volume of lending, which climbed from 11.3% at end-2011 to 12.32% at end-2012.2

Macroeconomic developments and the application of cautious customer creditworthiness criteria by finan-
cial institutions resulted in stagnation of the consumer credit market.

Developments in the non-bank consumer credit market 
The macroeconomic environment, in particular rising unemployment rate and declining household con-
sumption in 2012, affected demand and the potential for individuals to take on more debt. The volume of 
new consumer loans granted by non-banks – members of the ČLFA (Czech Lease and Finance Association) 
– was on a par with 2011 and stood at CZK 34.2 billion. 

At the end of 2012, the volume of consumer loans granted to individuals by ČLFA members totalled CZK 
62.1 billion. Compared with 2011, this was a 4% contraction.

Despite the stagnation on the non-bank consumer credit market, Cetelem reported year-on-year growth in 
new loans and total outstandings.

------------------
2 Source: CNB statistics
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Market shares of non-bank consumer credit 
providers as at 31 December 20123 

-------------
3 Source: ČLFA

30,2 %  CETELEM ČR, a.s.

25,8 %  Home Credit a.s.

10,7 %  ESSOX s.r.o.

13,2 %  Provident Financial s.r.o.

3,0 %  UniCredit Leasing CZ, a.s.

3,8 %  ŠkoFIN s.r.o.

3,1 %  GE Money Auto, s.r.o.

3,1 %  s Autoleasing, a.s.

1,4 %  Credium, a.s.

0,7 %  COFIDIS s.r.o

1,7 %  PROFI CREDIT Czech, a.s.

1,5 %  ČSOB Leasing, a.s.

1,6 %  Others

30,2 %

25,8 %

13,2 %

10,7 %

3,0 %

3,8 %

3,1 %

3,1 %
1,4 %

0,7 %

1,7 %
1,5 %

1,6 %
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IV. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

Cetelem is conscious of the fact that its status as a major financial institution operating in the Czech market and 
as a member of the BNP Paribas international financial group means that it is both obliged to be – and na-
turally bent on being – a socially responsible company in the Czech Republic. Responsible conduct improves 
employees’ performance and loyalty, increases the trustworthiness of the company and arms it with a sustai-
nable competitive advantage. The CSR strategy is fully integrated into the company’s strategy in various fields.

Responsibility to customers, trade partners 
and investors 
Cetelem approaches the needs and capabilities of its customers responsibly. Marketing surveys, studies 
and cooperation with trade partners are all factors contributing to the development of a commercial range 
enabling customers to implement their projects. Systematic attention is also paid to monitoring how satisfied 
customers are with services provided in the course of their contract with the company. Since 2004, Cetelem 
has participated in the annual Cetelem Barometer international study, which compares consumers’ attitu-
des and behaviour and the development of the various markets in selected European countries. Cetelem 
exploits knowledge of customer needs and capabilities derived from these studies, to update its product 
range, hone its processes, and enhance service provision quality on a regular basis. 

High customer satisfaction is an essential prerequisite for business and financial success and for sustainable 
development, enabling Cetelem to be a trustworthy and reliable partner for vendors of goods and services 
in the financing of purchases by their customers. This aspect plays a key role in how the company is per-
ceived by investors and other stakeholders.

In its environmental values, Cetelem – in both employee and key service supplier relations – demands 
acceptance of and compliance with the commitment to respect the rules of environmental protection, safety 
and health at work, and the ethical standards of the BNP Paribas Group.

Corporate governance, risk management 
and responsible lending 
Cetelem maintains a responsible approach to corporate governance and risk management. The processes and 
control system are configured to comply with statutory requirements, regulatory measures, and professional and 
ethical standards. The company adheres to a responsible lending policy, which is among the fundamental princi-
ples applied by the BNP Paribas Personal Finance Group. When offering and arranging loans, Cetelem places 
an emphasis on providing quality information to customers about the financial services on offer, and on a rigorous 
and prudent assessment of their needs and the ability to honour their future obligations, with a view to preventing 
customers from becoming excessively burdened with debt. The company constantly monitors the quality of its credit 
portfolio, and where the customer’s ability to repay a loan is in danger and the situation permits, it strives to identify 
the most expedient solution available, which most often takes the form of revised payment terms and conditions.

Responsible management of human resources
Cetelem is committed to creating conditions for employees, which will enable it to implement the group stra-
tegy and position itself as an international company respecting fundamental human needs and values. The 
company responsibly approaches the selection, retention and development of its employees. Its priorities in 
the management of human resources include the fostering of an environment that allows employees to en-
gage fully with their work duties, concentrate on the customer and act on their initiative, especially by kee-
ping them informed, promoting their personal development and increasing their expertise, professionalism 
and resourcefulness. The company also pays systematic attention to the quality of employees’ working con-
ditions, occupational hygiene, support for their health care and improvements in their technical knowledge 
and skills. A natural part of the human resources management strategy is the focus on employee mobility.

Cetelem respects the diversity of its employees, which it views as an opportunity to nurture environments 
that are both creative and ambitious. Cetelem expects employees to be committed to taking a responsible 
approach to their obligations, taking due care of customers, being proactive, resourceful and innovative, 
and observing professional ethics in order to help to achieve the company’s ambitious objectives. 
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Professional and special-interest associations 
Through its membership of and active involvement in professional and special-interest associations, Cete-
lem intently contributes to the formation of an environment conducive to the provision of financial services 
by non-bank entities. In 1999, Cetelem was a founding member of the SOLUS special-interest association 
of legal entities; it is an active member of the Czech Lease and Finance Association (ČLFA), the Bank Card 
Association (SBK) and the Association for Electronic Commerce (APEK). In 2002, Cetelem became the first 
non-bank institution on the Czech market to be accepted as a MasterCard International member. In 2011, 
Cetelem became a user of the NRKI register operated by the CNCB – the Czech Non-banking Credit Bure-
au, a special-interest association of legal entities (operating as LLCB until 7 April 2013). 

Cetelem also strives to be a respected partner of consumer organizations in attempts to establish a level 
footing between financial service providers and customers. Participation in public discussion forums and 
panel discussions on consumer protection and indebtedness underlines the positive perception of Cetelem 
as the recognized embodiment of professionalism.

As a member of the Czech Lease and Finance Association, Cetelem follows the Financial Market Code of 
Ethics, which lays down standards of conduct in the provision of financial services to customers. The objecti-
ves of the Code include, in particular, the promotion and enhancement of the standard of fair relationships 
in the financial market, support for the development of financial market services, steps to help customers 
understand financial services, greater protection of customers as consumers, and the boosting of overall 
confidence in the financial market.

Community activities 
Social responsibility towards the environment in which Cetelem does business is integral to its operations. 
Its charitable activities focus on programmes and projects that are mainly intended to support socially 
disadvantaged children and young people. Since 2008, the company has partnered the Chances Project, 
a preventative and humanitarian relief programme for commercially sexually abused children and young 
people – forgotten victims of human trafficking. The company also provides financial assistance to the 
Máme otevřeno? [Are We Open?] civic association, which helps people with special needs, primarily men-
tal disabilities and autism. For several years now, aid has also been channelled into the children’s home in 
Ledce, the Domeček Children’s Centre in Ostrava, the LILA Home for Disabled Children in Otnice, and the 
Zajíček na koni [Bunny Riding] civic association. Since 2010, the company has been the main partner of 
Městská divadla pražská [Prague Municipal Theatres], which stages productions in two theatres in Prague: 
the ABC and Rokoko.

Once again, in 2012 Cetelem supported an employee initiative to make personal contributions in support of se-
lected individuals and organizations helping people facing hardship by matching the donations raised by staff. 

In a new move, Cetelem ran a project called Sport for Schools, targeting support for children’s physical 
activity in a bid to encourage a healthy lifestyle.
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V. PRODUCT RANGE

Cetelem is a leading provider of personal credit and ancillary financial services for the financing of perso-
nal consumption needs. One of Cetelem’s main goals is to offer and systematically develop a portfolio of 
simple, affordable financial products and sales channels in order to address ever-evolving customer needs 
and market changes as best it can.  

Conventional consumer credit 
Conventional consumer credit is the basic product intended to finance the purchase of goods and services 
direct at the point of sale. Its primary attribute is the benefit of paying the price of goods in instalments 
spread over an extended period of time. Cetelem’s customers mostly make use of this product to finance 
purchases of consumer electronics and household appliances, household furnishings, ICT equipment and 
home improvement tools in a network of retail partners all over the Czech Republic. The continuing trend 
of online shopping is reflected in the rising share of consumer credit provided at online shops, which inc-
reased by 9% in 2012.

Credit cards 
Credit cards are the simplest and fastest means of payment and can be used to draw on funds up to an 
approved credit limit. All credit cards are valid internationally. When making non-cash purchases, custo-
mers can enjoy numerous benefits, such as a 55-day grace period, card payment bonuses amounting to 
1.5% of the purchases made, and other discounts and advantages resulting, in particular, from the loyalty 
programme – the Cetelem Club.

A significant proportion of credit card use takes place over the internet. This upward trend is borne out 
by the 31.5% year-on-year increase in the volume of card transactions carried out in the Client Zone on 
the Cetelem website. In this secure part of the website, customers can make e-shop payments via Virtual 
Cards (Virtuální karty), one of the safest online payment instruments in the Czech market, or transfer funds 
from their card to a bank account. The Client Zone also offers the possibility of monitoring all credit card 
movements nonstop or receiving a monthly card statement in electronic form only.

Cetelem Personal Loans
Cetelem Personal Loans are intended to facilitate more expensive purchases and investments, and also to 
consolidate conventional and revolving loans in the form of special-purpose or any-purpose consumer credit. 

In 2012, interest in consolidation remained high as it allows customers to reduce the burden on the family 
budget of repaying several loans at once, and at the same time cuts the paperwork associated with the 
loans. Last year, there was a 19% increase in the volume of online lending, offering customers the quick 
processing of applications via the internet from the comfort of home.
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AutoCredit/MotoCredit 
It is also possible to purchase a selected automobile or motorcycle by way of Cetelem loans offered in the 
partner network of new and used car dealerships across the Czech Republic. In 2012, the partnership 
network expanded by a further 10%. Autoúvěr/Motoúvěr is intended to finance purchases of new or used 
vehicles for consumers and businesses alike. The advantage for customers is that the credit need not be 
secured by the item financed, so they are not restricted in their ownership rights attached to the vehicle be-
ing financed. The product range for motorists included AUTOKARTA, a credit card with many advantages, 
such as bonuses for refuelling or other purchases. 

Insurance 
Insurance products offered to Cetelem’s customers in cooperation with BNP Paribas Cardif pojišťovna, a.s. 
primarily cover the risks associated with the credit product, in particular the risk of being unable to repay 
credit as due. Damage or loss resulting from stolen credit cards, with or without the customer’s personal 
documents, can also be insured. New expense insurance is designed to cover customers’ regular outgoings 
in the case of any unforeseen events. Cetelem also offers personal injury insurance in the case customers 
find their income reduced due to hospitalization, permanent disability or death due to accident. Cetelem 
can also arrange comprehensive car insurance and the insurance of certain items financed using consumer 
credit – cars and motorcycles.

Distribution channels 
The broad affordability of financial services for consumers is one of the company’s key priorities. Financial 
services are available at points of sale in cooperation with more than 4,300 trade partners (merchants 
selling consumer goods and services and car dealerships), points of sale that accept Cetelem MasterCard 
credit cards, a network of ATMs, and via the internet. 

Revolving loans offered via MasterCard credit cards provide customers with a high level of flexibility and 
convenience as they seek credit financing. Since 2005, the company has been issuing MasterCard credit 
cards with international validity, which also makes Cetelem’s financial services available outside the Czech 
Republic. The card is accepted as a means of payment in a network of more than 60,000 retail outlets in 
the Czech Republic; it can also be used to withdraw cash from more than 4,200 ATMs or to make payments 
at over 3,700 online shops. 

Electronic services have become a common means of purchasing goods and services. In addition to the 
purchase of goods on instalment, the internet can also be used to arrange credit services directly, to draw 
funds on approved credit facilities and to obtain information on loans that have already been provided. 
The Client Zone, which is accessible over the internet, offers customers easy communication with the com-
pany, self-service arrangements for revolving credit financing, information about promotional events, and 
the opportunity to receive credit account statements electronically. Cetelem strives to develop its Client Zone 
services continuously in order to offer greater convenience to customers as they seek to meet their needs 
and requirements. The annual increase in the Client Zone’s unique visitors by 10% in 2012 shows, that this 
is the right way forward. 

Cetelem Personal Loans, which are intended to finance costlier purchases and projects, are a part of the 
company’s product portfolio. Since 2005, the internet has been an important sales channel for personal 
loans; it makes it possible for customers to obtain complete information on the financial services on offer 
and to apply for a loan online. 
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VI. COMPANY GOVERNANCE AND BUSINESS MANAGEMENT

Pursuing strategic objectives 
In 2012, macroeconomic developments in the Czech Republic, especially the drop in household consumpti-
on, the rise in the average unemployment rate, inflation and the increase in consumer credit defaults, were 
once again major risk factors affecting the non-bank consumer credit market. Cetelem’s ambition is to be 
a stable and long-term financial partner for customers, even during adverse economic conditions. Relying 
on the strong backing provided by the BNP Paribas international group and on its own resources – capital, 
material, technical, financial and human – the company’s goal is to maintain its prominent position on the 
Czech consumer credit market and to achieve the corresponding financial results. Once again, in 2012 
Cetelem defended its top-place ranking in the market of non-bank consumer credit providers and increased 
its market share to 30%. Its improved sales results and corresponding credit risk development resulted in 
a year-on-year rise in profit before tax (under IFRS) by 5.5%. 

The adverse financial situation suffered by some of the population, prompted by the recession and, in 
particular, rising unemployment, was one of the main factors suppressing significant growth in demand for 
consumer loans in 2012. Systematic attention was paid to the optimization of the lending rules in place, 
with a view to achieving the strategic objective of a sustainable development policy with an acceptable level 
of credit risk. Despite the unfavourable macroeconomic conditions, the company achieved year-on-year 
growth both in new loans and in the overall volume of outstandings from this activity.

In this respect, striking a balance between the further development of business activities and maintaining 
the responsible lending principles advocated by the company remained a key priority over this period. 
Continuous monitoring of the quality of the loan portfolio, with an emphasis on assessments of approval 
processes and loan management, including the provision of consulting services to address customers’ com-
plicated circumstances that may arise, was a fundamental credit risk management practice. The company 
recorded no out-of-the-ordinary credit risk trends at odds with the consumer credit market and growth in 
the company’s loan portfolio. 

In 2012, the company continued to pay attention to the quality of all services provided by monitoring the 
standard of such quality via a series of indicators, with customer satisfaction high on the agenda. As part of 
efforts to improve the quality and speed of customer servicing, the company developed alternative channels 
and enhanced processes related, in particular, to the administration and use of the Client Zone. 

Since 2011, CETELEM ČR, a.s. has held a  licence granted by the Czech National Bank to operate as 
a payment institution under Act No 284/2009 on payments, as amended; this licence is necessary to issue 
and manage payment instruments (credit cards) and related activities. The key objectives of the payment 
service strategy included maintaining the high standard of service provision in line with customers’ needs 
and expectations. 

The long-term emphasis on improving the efficiency of processes and making operating cost savings re-
mained a priority in 2012. The aim of maintaining a higher rate of growth in operating revenues com-
pared with the rise in operating expenditure in an effort to make the company a more efficient performer 
was achieved once again.

Cetelem does not engage in any business abroad via organizational units. It does not perform any special 
activities concerning the environment.
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Legal environment 
The business environment is increasingly affected by changes in laws and regulations and their interpre-
tation by designated national authorities. An important role is also played by the raising of consumer 
awareness and competence. 

In order to minimize regulatory risk, the company has set up a mechanism to monitor changes in legislation and 
case law and to evaluate their impact on its business. The company, as a member of professional associations 
participating in the legislative process, is also actively involved in the monitoring and evaluation of the impacts of 
amendments proposed to current legislation and proposals for new legislation relevant to the company’s operati-
ons. The company itself frequently initiates legislative changes or plays a crucial role in follow-up negotiations with 
supervisory and oversight bodies.

The granting of the licence to engage in the activities of a payment institution under the Payments Act in 2011 was 
a moment of pivotal importance for the company. As a regulated entity, it is required to comply consistently with 
criteria in place for the quality of the configuration and functioning of its internal management and control system, 
demands placed on process control, risk management, the existence of appropriate technical, personnel and 
organizational capacities for the prudent provision of payment services, and capital requirements.

In view of its core business, the company must respect, in particular, legislation on consumer lending, as well as other 
laws and regulations designed to protect consumers. The emphasis on a high level of customer satisfaction is reflec-
ted in the increased requirements placed on the intelligibility of customer contract information and documentation. 

A key factor for lending is to maintain a cautious approach when evaluating the creditworthiness of loan appli-
cants. This is, and will increasingly be, influenced significantly by changes in legislation, developments in judicial 
practice, and the concretization of attitudes and trends in the interpretative opinions of central government autho-
rities, especially in the use of personal data. 

The company is also affected by other current topics discussed in direct relation to finding a balance between the 
protection of consumer interests and the legitimate interests of the company as a creditor. These encompass, for 
example, conditions of legal judicial or extrajudicial recovery, including alternative dispute resolution, or issues rela-
ted to limitations on or the structure of product pricing. In addition to possible changes in the legislative framework, 
the final position adopted by administrative bodies and courts will be the crucial factor for the company in this area.

System of corporate governance  
The rights and obligations of company shareholders, in particular as regards the right to participate in 
general meetings and vote on resolutions, the right to elect and remove members of company bodies, the 
right to receive explanations, the right to the preferential subscription to and allotment of shares in the case 
of a share capital increase, the right to a share in the company’s profit and liquidation surplus, etc., are 
governed by Act No 513/1991, the Commercial Code, and the company’s Articles of Association. The com-
pany’s Articles of Association are published in the collection of documents kept by the Companies Register.

The company’s governing body, responsible for its business management, is the board of directors. All 
board members have the necessary personal and professional skills required to hold the office of a member 
of the board of directors. In accordance with the Payments Act, board member nominations are consulted 
with the Czech National Bank, which assesses the professional competence, credibility and experience of 
nominees.

The board of directors takes decisions on all company matters that are not reserved for the competence of 
the general meeting or the supervisory board by law, the Articles of Association, or decisions of the general 
meeting. The board of directors ensures compliance with the regulatory obligations stemming from the com-
pany’s status as a payment institution, as set forth in the Payments Act. The board of directors approves and 
regularly evaluates the business strategy, organizational structure, risk management strategy, the strategy 
related to capital and capital adequacy, the information system development strategy, and internal control 
system policies and security principles, including information system security principles. It approves new 
products, activities and systems of major significance to the company, and the system of limits to be used 
by the company for risk control purposes. The board of directors may decide to delegate such powers to 
designated committees, and is entitled to revoke the delegation of these powers at any time. The board is 
regularly informed of the content of committee meetings and the decisions taken.
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To support the board’s activities, and to ensure the internal management and accountability of the board, 
committees are established as specifically focused expert groups to discuss important issues related to key 
objectives and areas of the company. Board committees are advisory bodies to the board of directors 
established by the board at its own discretion. The purpose of the committees is to initiate and submit re-
commendations to the board on technical issues. All committees report at least annually on their activities 
to the board of directors. The activities of each committee are carried out in accordance with the Rules of 
Procedure of Committees and Commissions, which are approved by the board of directors on a proposal 
from the General Director.

The board of directors regularly reports to the supervisory board on its activities, on company affairs, and 
on the company’s financial, business and accounting situation. The supervisory board is kept sufficiently 
informed by a policy of holding joint meetings of the supervisory board and the board of directors. The 
board of directors submits to the annual general meeting, for approval, the annual financial statements, the 
proposed distribution of profit or coverage of losses, and the annual report, which includes a Management 
Report. The board of directors also submits to the general meeting, for approval, extraordinary or interim 
financial statements and other documents required by law.

In view of the plan to issue debt securities admitted to trading on a regulated market, in 2010 the compa-
ny’s highest body appointed, in accordance with applicable legislation, an Audit Committee competent: 
to monitor the procedure followed in the preparation of financial statements, in particular by examining 
the consistency and appropriateness of the accounting methods used at the company; to evaluate the 
effectiveness of the company’s internal controls, internal audit and, where appropriate, risk management 
systems; to monitor the process of the statutory audit of accounts; to assess the independence of the auditor 
and audit firm and the provision of additional services to the company; to recommend auditors; to receive 
and, with the auditor, to discuss information, statements and communications in accordance with laws and 
regulations; and to provide other company bodies, where appropriate, with information on matters falling 
within the scope of the Audit Committee. The Audit Committee also carries out other statutory activities. The 
powers and activities of the Audit Committee do not affect the powers and responsibilities of other company 
bodies under laws and regulations and the Articles of Association. 

Information technology 
Aware of how important ICT is and even at a  time of stagnation on the consumer finance market, the 
company devoted systematic attention to the development of the technical support for the services it offers 
by implementing the latest information and communication technology, and to the optimization and, where 
appropriate, complete overhaul of internal systems in order to increase the efficiency behind the use of re-
sources. In 2012, the company focused on upgrading the tools intended for the technical support of sales of 
credit products and insurance and for the improvement of services provided to current customers. The com-
pany also devoted attention to system adjustments necessitated by legislation and regulatory requirements. 

In 2012, the focus was on the implementation of tools to optimize the offering to customers in respect of 
personal loans, to improve communication with customers and, ultimately, to create the GOLD card, inclu-
ding the possibility of contactless payments. The company also launched a project to create dematerialized 
contract documentation. A  number of applications were put into operation to improve and streamline 
internal processes (such as the migration to the latest version of the personnel management system) in 
the electronic circulation and record-keeping of documents, the circulation of accounting documents and 
contracts, the record-keeping system to track internal controls and the automation of customer complaint 
registration and processing. 

The company does not engage in independent research and development, but does make systematic efforts 
to innovate its services and processes.
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Human resources management 
High-quality human resources that, through individual and team commitment, aim at meeting the com-
pany’s ambitious objectives, especially customer satisfaction, and at developing business and sustainable 
financial results, are essential to the company’s successful evolvement. In its human resources management, 
the company’s strategy is to create an efficient working environment which is open to dialogue with emplo-
yees and supports their initiatives, professional growth, performance and professional ethics. 

Human resources management is based on mutual responsibility between employees and the company in 
order to strike a balance between challenging performance requirements and the fostering of conditions 
to achieve them.

Commitments of the company to its employees:
> clear information, 
> individual attention, 
> opportunity for professional growth,
> creation of conditions facilitating quick decision-making.

Reciprocal commitments of employees:
> full involvement in the performance of the duties required of their position,
> proper care of all customers, 
> teamwork,
> initiative. 

To meet their mutual obligations, the company and the group use various forms of communication with 
employees – mainly, but not limited to, personal meetings, and also various communications channels. The 
system of regular employee appraisals, where personal, team, strategic and personality targets are set and 
evaluated for each employee, is a major vehicle in this respect.

The company’s remuneration policy is based on the alignment of employees’ personal targets with the per-
formance and development of the company and the employee. The company’s aim is to establish a system 
of remuneration designed to promote employee motivation so as to prevent the prioritization of short-term 
goals over the company’s long-term development. 

To meet one of the company’s goals, to be a competitive employer, in addition to its incentive-based remu-
neration system the company has set up a system of employee benefits as a means to retain and motivate 
current employees and provide an environment supportive their readiness to fulfil ambitious goals, and 
recruit talented employees to vacancies while enhancing and maintaining the company’s competitiveness 
in the labour market.

In 2012, the company again devoted systematic attention and funds to employee training and professional 
development. Last year, in addition to the external training system, the company continued to organize an 
Internal Academy, allowing promising employees to gain a deeper insight into the running of the company, 
as well as the functions and objectives of the various organizational units, and thus to deepen the relation-
ship between employees and the company and its activities. 

The average FTE number of employees in 2012 was 439. The average employee age is 31 years, and the 
proportion of women to men is 57% (females) versus 43% (males).

Labour relations are governed by the applicable legislation of the Czech Republic. The company has no 
collective agreement in place.
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Structure of employees’ education as at 31/12/2012 Employees’ age structure as at 31/12/2012

69 %

4 %

8 %

18 %

1 %

Basic level

Bachelor´s degree

Secondary level

University level

Higher education college

Less 25 Y Between 35 – 45 YBetween 25 – 35 Y Over 45 Y

58 %

20 %

16 %

6 %
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Employment with the company as at 31/12/2012 Average number of employees
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VII. BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL RESULTS OF THE COMPANY

Business results
Cetelem confirmed, through its business results, that it ranked among the largest providers of non-bank 
consumer credit services on the Czech market again in 2012, at a time of economic recession and stag-
nation on the consumer financing market. It granted loans totalling CZK 10.37 billion, constituting year-
-on-year growth of 6.4%, and its share of the market of non-bank consumer credit providers increased to 
30%.4 In 2011, new loans amounted to CZK 9.74 billion. This year-on-year rise in new loans was achieved 
despite the contracting overall size of consumer lending in the market, weighed down by the macroecono-
mic environment, and the introduction of tighter lending conditions. 

Financial results 
In 2012, profit before tax under IFRS amounted to CZK 1,469,585,000, having stood at CZK 1,392,529,000 
in 2011. Notwithstanding a rise in the volume of non-performing consumer loans granted to households 
and the economic recession, the company continued to increase the efficiency of its operations in 2012. 

The profit from the company’s financing activities increased by 4.6% year on year to CZK 2,686,253,000. 
The largest proportion of the company’s revenues comprised net interest income, amounting to CZK 
2,050,940,000, up by 3.4% year-on-year.

Total operating expenses as at 31 December 2012 amounted to CZK 711,934,000, a 1.7% increase 
over the year. The rise in operating expenses was again surpassed by the higher growth rate in operating 
revenue in this period.

The total cost of risk rose by 6.1% year on year to CZK 505,734,000. The year-on-year rise is in line with 
the growth in new loans in 2012. Provisions have been created in amounts sufficient to cover possible losses 
from the write-off of receivables. As at 31 December 2012, they stood at CZK 4,079,368,000 under IFRS. 

With regard to the fact that the company has issued bonds admitted to trading on the open market of the 
Prague Stock Exchange, it prepares financial statements solely in accordance with international accounting 
standards.

Company assets and sources of fi nancing 
As at 31 December 2012, the company’s total assets amounted to CZK 16,010,670,000, up by 9.9% year 
on year. The most significant increase in total assets comprises the creation of a liquidity reserve of CZK 
880,000 in the form of a bank deposit. The net value of non-current assets amounted to CZK 87,797,000, 
a drop by 8.9% compared with 2011. The bulk of new investments in 2012 consisted, in particular, of 
investment in the development of information systems, hardware and software. The most significant part 
of the company’s assets (92.6%) comprises customer receivables, mainly arising in relation to lending 
operations, which rose by 3.8% compared with 2011. As at 31 December 2012, their net value was CZK 
14,829,636,000. 

The company’s equity as at 31 December 2012 was CZK 2,289,567,000, a year-on-year increase by 
1.6%. The company recorded liabilities of CZK 13,721,103,000. Liabilities rose by 11.4% year on year. 
The company’s liabilities mainly comprise bank loans received from entities operating in the Czech Re-
public and debt security issues, used by the company to finance its business activities. Liabilities related 
to bank loans received and debt securities issued totalled CZK 13,287,917,000, up by 10.9% compared 
with 2011.

-------------
4 Source: ČLFA
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Credit risk management  
In 2012, numerous measures from previous years resulted in credit risk stability at a level consistent with 
the total amount of receivables. Risk management, particularly related to personal loans and credit where 
higher amounts are sought, benefits from the use of customer information from the NRKI (the Non-bank 
Register of Client Information) and Solus registers. Thanks to this information, it is possible to make better 
assessments of a customer’s overall financial situation, to adjust the offer to the customer’s needs, and, in 
particular, to avoid the customers’ excessive debt. This ensures that the obligations of responsible lending 
are met. 

Systematic attention is paid to techniques for preventing credit fraud, the assessment of customers’ credi-
tworthiness and control automation. In 2012, attention was again paid to the intensive training of the va-
rious business sections in order to deepen employees’ knowledge of credit risk management and the quest 
for balanced rules on risk in the provision of credit products. Customers’ payment protection insurance also 
played a role in reducing credit risk. Harnessing synergies within the BNP Paribas Group, the company 
offered a portfolio of insurance products covering customers’ inability to pay their financial commitments 
in the case adverse personal situations arise.

Cetelem creates provisions to cover potential losses. Provisioning takes place in accordance with IFRS and 
group practices. The rate of impairment of receivables under consumer loans is determined by statistical 
methods based on historical experience of the recovery of similar debts. Provisions for receivables are 
re-valued on a monthly basis by reference to statistical parameters from the preceding quarter. The com-
pany also creates provisions for receivables not currently registered as past-due, but in respect of which 
customers have been granted deferral. The Credit Committee was regularly informed of developments in 
credit risk and related topics. 

Debt recovery 
In 2012, the company continued to work on honing debt recovery procedures and processes. In the proce-
ss of addressing early-stage delinquency, e-mail communications with customers were automated and all 
communication tools were optimized. The length of the collection process was also adapted to the customer 
profile. The main objective remains to contact customers immediately upon the first signs of difficulties with 
repayment, to identify the customer’s situation and, together with the customer, to find a suitable solution 
as quickly as possible. The solution offered includes debt consolidation, intended for selected customers. 

In the legal collection process, a change was made in response to the implementation of a scoring model 
with a view to maintaining a diversified approach based on the profile and payment history of customers. 

The company continued to maintain high quality and efficiency in all areas of the standard collection 
process. An emphasis on perceiving customers’ needs in a situation where they are not able to meet their 
obligations fully also remains a priority. The pro-customer approach is covered by the new responsible 
collection methodology. 
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VIII. EXPECTED DEVELOPMENT OF THE COMPANY

The Czech Republic’s economy in 2012 found itself in recession due to international and domestic develop-
ments. In 2013, economic stagnation is forecast in view of continuing negative consumption and a steeper 
drop in gross domestic expenditure. Future developments are very uncertain. Economic growth is expected 
to be affected by concerns about the impact of the euro area debt crisis and the euro area’s weaker growth 
outlook. Household consumption in 2013 is expected to decrease by 0.7% due to lower real household 
income and a further year-on-year increase in the savings rate.

The situation on the labour market is expected to reflect, with a certain delay, reflect the decline in economic 
growth, which will result in a further rise in unemployment. The high rate of unemployment and drop in 
real household income are forecast to be factors suppressing significant growth in acceptable demand for 
non-bank consumer credit again in 2013. As a result of negative macroeconomic influences that could 
have an adverse impact on credit risk, particularly its size, and on customer demand, they are expected 
to hamper new business too.

One of Cetelem’s main priorities in 2013 will be the management of credit risk in order to keep it at an 
acceptable level. The company will continue to apply the principles of responsible lending when assessing 
loan applications, even if customers, due to adverse circumstances, find themselves in difficulty with repay-
ment. It will continue to pay attention to the optimization of the lending rules in place with a view to striking 
a balance between an acceptable level of risk and the sustainable development of business activities. Despi-
te the systematic attention paid to credit risk management, the estimate of future developments remains 
uncertain and the actual impact on the company’s performance could differ significantly from forecasts. 

The company’s priority is to continue improving service quality, measured by customer satisfaction in 
particular. The focus on providing high-quality comprehensive and competitive financial services that are 
simple, affordable for the general public and meet customers’ individual needs will be the priority of the 
innovations planned for 2013. The company will also pay significant attention to identifying opportunities 
for further business growth in the medium term. 

In accordance with the BNP Paribas Group’s ambitious plan called “Simple & Efficient”, aimed at simplify-
ing processes and increasing efficiency, in subsequent periods another Cetelem priority will be to pinpoint 
opportunities for the further optimization, automation and simplification of processes using group synergy 
and appropriate technologies for digitization. Attention will continue to focus on operating cost savings by 
simplifying processes and the organizational structure and by optimizing the purchase of external services. 
The company’s long-standing aim is to maintain a higher rate of growth in revenues compared with the 
rise in operating costs.

In 2013, Cetelem expects slight growth in the volume of new loans to customers and in the overall amount 
of receivables under consumer loans. These expectations are also reflected in the expected development 
of individual items in the result, in particular an increase in net financial income. Benefits deriving from 
the implementation of selected projects and measures geared towards achieving additional operating cost 
savings are expected to help achieve the expected profit.

The company regards economic developments in the Czech Republic as one of the key risk factors that 
could significantly affect the company’s future business results and the 2013 profit. Nevertheless, the com-
pany believes that it has created sufficient capital, material, technical, financial and human resources to 
achieve good business and financial results again in 2013.
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The company monitors and evaluates legislation planned at both national and EU level. This is the case, 
for example, in relation to personal data, the capital requirements imposed on credit institutions, taxes, the 
brokerage of financial products, payment services, the licensing of non-bank consumer credit providers, 
etc. Legislators’ interest in boosting consumer protection can be expected again in 2013.

The company believes that new legislation in private law coming into effect as of the beginning of 2014 
will be significant. Given the magnitude of both the new Civil Code and the follow-up legislation being 
prepared, work has begun on the assessment of their impacts, which will be followed by relevant changes 
in all company processes.

In connection with the entry into force of the Business Corporations Act, the company will take action to 
align the company’s internal structure and basic corporate documents with the new legislation within the 
time limits set by law. 

Relying on the strong backing by the BNP Paribas international group and long-standing consumer credit 
know-how, Cetelem expects to be one of the most prominent lenders on the non-bank financial market 
again in the coming period. 
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Report 
of the Board 
of Directors 

of CETELEM ČR, a.s. on relations between 
the controlling person and the controlled 
person, and on relations between the contro-
lled person and the other persons controlled 
by the same controlling person (hereinafter 
also referred to as “the related parties”)
Prepared in compliance with Section 66a of Act No. 513/1991, the Commercial Code, as amended

Description of the controlled person
CETELEM ČR, a.s., having its registered office at Praha 5, Karla Engliše 5/3208, Post Code 150 00, Reg. 
No. [IČ] 25085689 (hereinafter also referred to as “the Company”) is a public limited company incorpo-

rated in the Companies Register maintained by the Municipal Court in Prague, Part B, File 4331, on 23 
October 1996. As at 31 December 2012, the Company’s share capital amounted to CZK 180 million and 
its core business was the provision of consumer credit.

Persons in the capacity of persons controlling the Company 
As at 31 December 2012, the persons in the capacity of persons controlling CETELEM ČR, a.s. were BNP 
Paribas s.a., having its registered office in France, and BNP Paribas Personal Finance S.A., having its 
registered office also in France.

From 1 January 2012 to 31 December 2012, BNP Paribas Personal Finance S.A. was the sole shareholder 
of CETELEM ČR, a.s. BNP Paribas Personal Finance S.A. is a 100% subsidiary of BNP Paribas S.A. 

CETELEM ČR, a.s. and BNP Paribas Personal Finance S.A. and/or BNP Paribas S.A. did not enter into any 
Controlling Agreements under which the Company was controlled only by BNP Paribas Personal Finance S.A. 
or by BNP Paribas S.A.

Other persons controlled by the same controlling 
persons, with which the Company had relations based 
on mutual deliveries and payments

> ARVAL CZ s.r.o., registered office in the Czech Republic
> BNP Paribas Capital Investment Limited, registered office in the United Kingdom
> CETELEM SLOVENSKO a.s., registered office in Slovakia 
>  BNP Paribas Fortis Bank SA / NV, registered office in Belgium,  acting through a branch 

of BNP Paribas Fortis Bank SA / NV, the Czech Republic
> LEVAL DEVELOPPEMENT S.A., registered office in France
> Le Sphinx Assurances Luxembourg S.A., registered office in Luxembourg
> BNP PARIBAS CARDIF POJIŠŤOVNA, a.s., registered office in the Czech Republic 
> Poisťovňa Cardif Slovakia, a.s., registered office in Slovakia
> UBCI, a public limited company with its registered office in Tunisia 
> BNP Paribas I.T.P.
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Relevant period
This Report has been prepared for the last accounting period, i.e., for the period commencing on 1 January 
2012 and ending on 31 December 2012.

Legal relations between the Company and persons 
in the position of controlling persons

> BNP Paribas S.A. 
On the basis of agreements on credits drawns, hedging derivatives and term deposits entered into in 2012 
and in previous years, the Company accepted from the BNP Paribas a payment for a partial refinancing of 
its commercial activities. The Company has concluded agreements on hedge derivatives to hedge interest 
rate risk and contract on term deposits. 

In connection with the Company’s position as a licensed payment institution and the related duty to provide 
for the performance of the internal audit function, the Company and BNP Paribas S.A. agreed on the 
conditions of the conduct of audits focused on the evaluation of the efficiency of the internal control and 
management system in the year 2012. 

Legal relations between the Company 
and other related parties
The following agreements were entered into and deliveries made between the Company and other related 
parties in the last accounting period: 

> ARVAL CZ s.r.o.
Company and ARVAL CZ s.r.o. concluded in 2012 a memorandum of cooperation in order to take advan-
tage of synergistic effects in the preparation of commercial offers to members of the distribution network 
Arval, for fleet clients, etc.

> BNP PARIBAS CARDIF POJIŠŤOVNA, a. s.
In 2012, the Company and BNP PARIBAS CARDIF POJIŠŤOVNA, a.s.  entered into agreements on new, and 
changes to the existing, financial terms and conditions and on reporting (in relation to the insurance products 
offered), concerning the relationship between the insurer and the policy holder. 

The companies entered into a master insurance contracts under which the Company’s clients are offered an 
accident insurance product, insurance products linked to the selected credit products of the Company, such 
as extended warranty, misuse of credit cards, insurance buying and low prices guarantee etc. Company also 
entered into an agreement setting out the conditions for offering of other types of insurance to existing clients 
of the Company.

The companies also entered into an agreement on a change of the extent of sublease office space. 

> BNP Paribas Fortis Bank SA/NV
Company and BNP Paribas Fortis Bank SA / NV, acting through a branch of BNP Paribas Fortis Bank SA 
/ NV, the Czech Republic, in 2012 concluded an agreement on fixed-term deposits and current account 
agreement.

No agreements were concluded with other persons controlled by BNP Paribas S.A. and BNP Paribas Per-
sonal Finance S.A. in the last accounting period. 
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In other cases, provided mutual deliveries and payments between related parties were:

1/  the deliveries provided on the basis of unilateral legal acts of linked parties in favor of the Company 
by virtue of collateral for its obligations to third parties in the form of bank guarantees issued 
in favor of investors or other domestic legal entities, 

2/  under agreements, as amended where applicable, which had been entered into before the begi-
nning of the last accounting period, such as: 

 a/  agreement on the provision of software and hardware for transaction processing and the 
maintenance thereof, 

 b/  an agreement on the processing of data related to the provision of consumer credit using 
the processing party’s equipment, 

 c/ an agreement on software maintenance and technical support, 
 d/  an agreement on technical support related to the sharing of experience in the area 

of new product development, 
 e/ agreements on advice in the area of accounting, marketing etc.,
 f/ deliveries under insurance policies, 
 g/ agreements on the conditions of the activities of an insurance broker,
 h/ agreements on the provision of telecommunications services,
 i/ master agreements on vehicle fleet management and maintenance,
 j/  agreements on the general terms and conditions of co-operation in the implementation 

of security instruments used by the Company in vehicle financing,
 k/ agreements on co-operation in the arrangement of loans for vehicle purchases,
 l/ licence agreements on the use of trademarks,
 m/ agreements on the conditions of the temporary secondment of an employee,
 n/  agreements on the terms and conditions of the provision of loans by the Company 

to employees of companies in the Group, 
 o/ agreements on co-operation in the arrangement of consumer credit, 
 p/ agreement on commercial space sublease,

3/  and other operations having the nature of customary business practice, primarily re-invoicing of 
services and goods provided by third-party entities, or re-invoicing of the costs incurred in accession 
to international insurance schemes.

The value of the deliverables accepted in 2012 from related parties amounted to 1 622 926 thousand CZK, 
while the financial considerations granted by CETELEM ČR, a.s. amounted to 1 508 609 thousand CZK 
and included also payments for a part of the deliveries accepted in the preceding periods. The value of the 
deliverables provided by CETELEM ČR, a.s. to these persons in 2012 amounted to 303 158 thousand CZK. 
In return, CETELEM ČR, a.s. accepted total financial considerations of 309 939 thousands CZK, which also 
included the value of the deliverables provided in the preceding periods. 

The most important item among the deliveries accepted are loans accepted from BNP Paribas s.a., which 
account for 79,78 %, where the cost of the loan was determined using the method of market comparables.

Interest earned on short-term deposits, which the company held at BNP Paribas and BNP Paribas Fortis 
Bank SA / NV during the year 2012, are the component of deliveries. The amount of the term deposit in 
2012 amounted to 880 000 thousand CZK.

In 2012 no other legal acts were made in the interest of the related parties, nor were any measures carried 
out in the interest or upon suggestion of the related parties. 

In the past accounting period the relations between the related parties did not extend beyond customary 
business relations; they were carried out at arm’s length pricing conditions; and no operations that caused 
or might have caused any detriment to CETELEM ČR, a.s. were recorded. 
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Confidentiality
Amongst the related parties, information and circumstances that form a part of the trade secret of the 
controlling, controlled, and other related persons are understood to be confidential information, as is infor-
mation designated as confidential information by any related party. Confidential information also includes 
all trading information that on its own or in connection with other information or circumstances may cause 
detriment to any of the related parties.

To prevent detriment on the part of the persons named herein as per the preceding paragraph of this secti-
on, this Report of the Board of Directors does not disclose any other information or circumstances.
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Report 
of the Super-
visory Board 
of CETELEM ČR, a.s.

In 2012 the Company’s Supervisory Board carried out its activities in accordance with Section 197 et sequentes of 
Act No. 513/1991, the Commercial Code, as amended, the Company’s Articles of Association, and conclusions 
adopted by general meetings. 

On the basis of the information and materials available to it, the Supervisory Board notes that the Company carries 
on its business in accordance with the applicable laws, the Company’s Articles of Association, and the resolutions 
passed by the General Meeting.  

The Supervisory Board has reviewed the Board of Directors’ Report on Relations between the Controlling Person and 
the Controlled Person, and on Relations between the Controlled Person and Other Persons Controlled by the Same 
Controlling Person for accounting period 2012, and notes the following:

>  The Board of Directors’ Report on Relations between the Controlling Person and the Controlled Person, and 
on Relations between the Controlled Person and Other Persons Controlled by the Same Controlling Person 
has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Act No. 513/1991, Section 66a;

>  According to information available to the Supervisory Board, the Board of Directors’ Report is complete and 
the disclosures contained in the Report are correct;

>  No operations at variance with customary business relations have been identified and no damage to the 
company caused by relations between Related Parties has been identified. 

The Supervisory Board has reviewed the results of the periodical internal audits at the Company and notes 
that the results of audits serve for remedying the shortcomings identified and for adopting remedial measures.

On the basis of the information available to the Supervisory Board about the Company’s business, its examination 
of bookkeeping and review of the annual financial statements for the accounting period of 2012, and the auditor’s 
report on audit of the annual financial statements for 2012, the Supervisory Board notes the following:
>  The Company’s bookkeeping reflects reality and complies with the law on accounting and other legal re-

gulations and the financial statements give a true and fair view of the accounting unit’s financial situation;
>  Annual financial statements have been audited by Mazars Audit s.r.o., and the auditor’s opinion on the 

presented financial statements as at 31 December 2012 is unqualified;
>  there are no comments on the effectiveness of the internal control system.
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On the basis of its review of the annual financial statements as at 31 December 2012, the Supervisory Board 
recommends to the sole shareholder
>  to approve the Company’s annual financial statements as at 31 December 2012, and 
>  to approve the Board of Directors’ proposal for profit distribution as follows: 
 Net profit in the 2012 calendar year  CZK 1 173 469 158,31
 Dividend per share    CZK     6 280,00
 Total dividends    CZK 1 130 400 000,00
 2 % Allocation to Social Funds   CZK 22 629 000,00
 Retained profit (including retained profit from previous years) CZK 917 390 200,23

At Prague, on 22 March 2013 

Karel ŠŤÁVA Georgi GEORGIEV Alain van GROENENDAEL
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Declaration of 
the management 
of CETELEM ČR, a.s.

The undersigned hereby declare that, to their best knowledge, the annual report gives a true and fair view of the 
financial situation, business and financial results of CETELEM ČR, a.s. for the previous financial year and the pro-
spects for future development of the financial situation, business and financial results.

Prague, 3 May 2013

Václav HORÁK
Vice-Chairman, Board of Directors

CETELEM ČR, a.s.

Milan BUŠEK
 Vice-Chairman, Board of Directors

CETELEM ČR, a.s.



in front of the shopping mall / Plzeňská Street / 2013



/080
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Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2012 (CZK ‘000)

Description Ref. 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Total assets  16,010,670 14,570,783

Cash and cash equivalents IV.1 1,787 1,127

Receivables from banks IV.2 930,899 5,829

Receivables from clients IV.3 14,829,636 14,289,566

Other long-term securities and investments IV.4 8,949 9,269

Tax assets – current and deferred IV.5 53,402 86,302

Property, plant and equipment IV.6 45,403 54,989

Intangible assets IV.7 42,394 41,339

Other assets IV.8 98,200 82,362

Liabilities  13,721,103 12,316,674

Liabilities to banks IV.9 12,286,644 10,983,182

Debt securities issued IV.10 1,001,273 1,001,829

Provisions IV.11 67,103 65,780

Tax liabilities – current and deferred IV.12 27,141

Other liabilities IV.13 338,942 265,883

Equity  2,289,567 2,254,109

Owners’ equity IV.14 2,289,567 2,254,109

Share capital IV.14 180,000 180,000

Reserve funds and other reserves IV.14 36,000 36,000

Retained profi t IV.14 896,949 896,542

Other comprehensive gains, losses IV.14 8,377 8,749

Gains or losses from revaluation of assets and liabilities IV.14 -5,228 -6,989

Profi t/loss for the period IV.14 1,173,469 1,139,807

Share attributable to minority shareholders IV.14

Total liabilities and equity  16,010,670 14,570,783
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Statement of Comprehensive Income for the year ending 31 December 2012 (in CZK ‘000)

Description Ref. 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Interest income V.1 2,390,040 2,332,810

Interest expense V.1 -339,100 -350,070

Net interest income  2,050,940 1,982,740
Income from fees and commissions V.2 758,729 628,244

Fee and commission expenses V.2 -139,310 -47,095

Net income from fees& commissions  619,419 581,149
Dividend income V.3 3,016 1,404

Income from investments and participations  

Net income from trading and hedging activities  

Other income / expense V.4 12,878 3,200

Operating income  2,686,253 2,568,493
Payroll and personnel costs V.5 -349,372 -351,843

General operating costs V.6 -308,075 -294,849

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment V.7 -24,322 -25,830

Amortisation of intangible assets V.8 -30,165 -27,281

Operating costs  -711,934 -699,803
Operating income before asset impairment and provisions  1,974,319 1,868,690
Impairment of receivables V.9 -505,734 -476,761

Impairment of assets V.10 2,323 4,630

Net additions to provisions V.11 -1,323 -4,030

Profi t before tax  1,469,585 1,392,529
Income tax  V.12 -296,116 -252,722

 - current -285,395 -240,765

 - deferred -10,721 -11,957

Profi t / loss for the period, after tax  1,173,469 1,139,807
Other comprehensive income for the period, after tax  1,389 -6,370

Total comprehensive income for the period  1,174,858 1,133,437
Comprehensive income for the period, attributable to:  

 - company owners  1,174,858 1,133,437

 - minority shareholders  

Loss / earnings per share – basic V.13 6,52 6,33

Loss / earnings per share – diluted V.13  
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Changes in equity
(in CZK ‘000)

Issued capital
Reserve fund & other 
capital funds & re-

tained profi t *

Revaluation 
differences

Revaluation 
of realisable 

fi nancial assets 
Total

1 January 2011 180,000 1,364,542 3,882 4,248 1,552,672

Dividend payment  -432,000   -432,000

Income for the accounting period  1,139,807 -6,370 1,133,437

31 December 2011 180,000 2,072,349 -2,488 4,248 2,254,109

Dividend payment -1,139,400 -1,139,400

Income for the accounting period 1,173,469 1,389 1,174,858

31 December 2012 180,000 2,106,418 -1,099 4,248 2,289,567

Statement of changes in equity

Note: /* Reserve fund and other capital funds and retained profi t include the statutory reserves, net profi t for the period, and retained profi t. 



Statement of cash fl ows for the year ending 31 December (in CZK ‘000)

 Description 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Cash at the beginning of the period 6,956 18,884
Accounting profi t or loss from ordinary activities before tax 1,469,585 1,392,528
Adjustment for non-cash transactions -1,665,737 -1,593,737

Fixed asset depreciation/amortisation 54,487 53,111

Change in allowances and provisions 411,501 309,458

Gain (loss) from the disposal of fi xed assets -2,323 -4,630

Proceeds from dividends and profi t sharing -3,016 -1,404

Net interest expense and income -2,210,681 -2,080,861

Adjustments for other non-cash transactions, if any 84,295 130,589

Net cash fl ow from operating activities before tax, change 
in working capital and non-recurring items 

-196,152 -201,209

Change in the non-cash portion of working capital -251,865 -904,588

Change in receivables from operating activities, prepayment accounts and estimated receivables -881,104 -711,695

Change in current liabilities from operating activities and estimated payables 629,239 -192,893

Change in inventories

Change in current fi nancial assets not included in cash 

Net cash fl ow from operating activities before tax and non-recurring items -448,017 -1,105,797
Interest expense excluding capitalised interest -180,579 -201,724

Interest income 2,375,554 2,264,907

Income tax on ordinary activities paid and additional assessments for previous years -236,383 -293,794

Income and expense on non-recurring accounting transactions 

Dividends and profi t shares received 2,964 1,404

Net cash fl ow from operating activities 1,513,539 664,996
Fixed asset acquisition costs -47,122 -53,868

Proceeds from the disposal of fixed assets 3,634 5,438

Loans to related parties -974 -2,866

Net cash fl ow from investing activities -44,462 -51,296
Change in non-current liabilities 596,054 -193,628

Change in equity -1,139,400 -432,000

Payment of equity shares to members

Additional cash contributions from members and shareholders

Loss settlement by members

Direct payments from reserves

Dividends paid -1,139,400 -432,000

Net cash fl ow from fi nancing activities -543,346 -625,628
Net increase or decrease in cash and cash equivalents 925,730 -11,928
Cash at the end of the period 932,686 6,956

Statement of cash fl ows
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Notes 
to the fi nancial 
statements 
I. BACKGROUND

I.1 Company organisation and lines of business 
CETELEM ČR, a.s. (hereinafter referred to as “the Company“) was incorporated on 23 October 1996 and 
started its business in June 1997. Its share capital is CZK 180,000,000.  

Registered office:
CETELEM ČR, a.s.
Company No. [IČ] 25 08 56 89
Incorporated in the Companies Register with the Municipal Court in Prague, Section B, File 4331
Praha 5, Karla Engliše 5/3208, Post Code 150 00

Lines of business: 
a/  Services in the administrative management area, services of an economic and organisational nature 

(comprising the provision of non-bank credit and loans, issuance of credit cards, out-of-court debt collec-
tion for third parties, operations addressing insolvency, receivables purchasing, receivables assignment); 

b/  Data processing, hosting and related activities, network administration;
c/  Intermediation of trade and services;
d/  Leasing and lending of movable assets (including lease-purchase schemes, finance leases, operating 

leases, and office furnishings and equipment leasing and lending);
e/  Advice and consulting, expert studies and opinions;
f/  Out-of-school education and training, organising technical training courses, including lecturing; 
g/  Purchase goods for resale and sale;
h/  Broking activities in the insurance industry; 
i/  Providing or procurement of consumer credit;
j/  Payment institution activity in the extent of payment services in accordance with permission of the Czech 

National Bank. 

In compliance with the applicable Act no. 284/2009 Coll., on the Payment system, as amended, the 
Company obtained a Payment Institution license issued by the Czech National Bank. This permission is 
necessary for issuing and administration of means of payments (credit cards) and related activities.



/103

Governing body  Position  In office from

Board of directors

Charles McARTHUR Chairman of the Board of Directors 27 November 2012

Václav HORÁK Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors 27 May 2004

Milan BUŠEK Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors 9 June 2011

Radosław KUCZYŃSKI Vice-Chairman of the Board of Directors 11 June 2012

Martin FUCHS Member of the Board of Directors 8 June 2009

Supervisory board

Alain Van GROENENDAEL Chairman of the Supervisory Board 24 June 2009

Georgi Dimitrov GEORGIEV Member of the Supervisory Board 1 November 2012

Karel ŠŤÁVA Member of the Supervisory Board elected by employees 9 November 2010

Audit committee

Georgi Dimitrov GEORGIEV Chairman of the Audit Committee 1November 2012

Květoslava VYLEŤALOVÁ Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee 22 June 2010

Karel ŠŤÁVA Member of the Audit Committee 22 June 2010

I.2 Governing and supervisory bodies as at 31 december 2012
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I.3 Organisational structure
No major change was made in the Company’s organisational structure during the 2011accounting period. 
The Company has no separate organisational component. 

I.4 Persons holding more than 20% of the company’s share 
capital and the size of their interest 

The Company’s parent company is BNP Paribas S.A. with its registered office at 16, boulevard des Italiens 
750 09 Paris, Republic of France. CETELEM ČR, a.s. is a part of the consolidation group of BNP Paribas S.A.

I.5 Amendments made to the companies register
The Company is incorporated in the Companies Register maintained with the Municipal Court in Prague, 
Section B, File 4331. 

On the basis of decision of the sole shareholder there was a change in the composition of the Board of 
Directors during the year 2012. As of 8 June 2012 the function of Marie Thomas was terminated. As of 11 
June 2012 Radoslaw Kuczynksi became a vice-chairman of the Board of Directors. As of 31 October 2012 
the function of Luis-Michel Duray, the chairman of the Board of Directors, was terminated and Charles 
McArthur became a chairman of the Board of Directors on 27 November 2012.

There were changes in the members of the Supervisory Board. As of 31 October 2013 Hans Broucke 
resigned from the function of the member of the Supervisory Board and as at 1 November 2012 Georgi 
Dimitrov Georgiev was appointed as a member of the Supervisory Board.

I.6 Agreements and contracts 
No agreements conferring decision-making rights regardless of the interest in the share capital were ente-
red into between members in 2011 or in the preceding years. No controlling agreements or profit transfer 
agreements were concluded. 

Year Total Of whom, managers

2011 453 12

2012 439 12

Shareholder
Registered office 
of the company

 % of the share capital 

BNP Paribas Personal 
Finance S.A. 

bd Haussmann 1, 75009, 
Republic of France 100%

Total  100%
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II. BASIS OF PREPARATION 

II.1 Statement of compliance 
These financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS) as adopted by the European Union (version in force as at 31 December 2012). 

In accordance with the processes of the BNP Paribas Group, the company did not apply some regulations of 
IAS 39 about hedge accounting and some adjustments which were not approved.

There were not used new standards, amendments and interpretations adopted by the European Union whose 
implementation was not compulsory for the year 2012.

The implementation of further standards mandatory from 1 January 2012 has no effect on the financial state-
ment as at 31 December 2011.

II.2 Purpose of fi nancial statements
The BNP Paribas consolidation group, which also includes CETELEM ČR, a.s., applies the International Finan-
cial Reporting Standards, adopted as binding for use in the European Union. For this reason, and also consi-
dering the fact that the Company issued the 1st bond emission CETELEM ČR VAR/14, ISIN: CZ0003501736 
on the basis of the approved Bond programme by the Czech National Bank, CETELEM ČR, a.s. has decided 
to use only the International Financial Reporting Standards for bookkeeping and has prepared the financial 
statements in accordance with these Standards since the beginning of the year 2011.

III. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES. SEGMENT INFORMATION

III.1 Signifi cant accounting policies
The financial statements were prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IFRS), including the International Accounting Standards (IAS) issued by the International Accounting Standards 
Board (IASB) and the Interpretations adopted by the IASB’s International Financial Reporting Interpretations Com-
mittee (IFRIC), approved for use in the European Union and applied by the BNP Paribas Group. IAS39 provisions 
on hedge accounting were not applied. 

The 2012 financial statements do not cover any new standards, amendments or interpretations (SIC) adopted by 
the European Union, which were not binding for 2012 and standards applied by the European Union because 
their application should has no impact on the 2012 financial statements. 
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III.2 Accounting principles 
The Company’s books are kept in compliance with the generally accepted accounting and reporting principles, 
including, but not limited to, the following: 

>  True and fair view principle – selection of accounting principles that are relevant for the decision-making needs 
of the users of financial information and are reliable, i.e., credibly present the Company’s results and financial 
position and reflect the economic nature of events, and are neutral, prudent and complete in all respects. 

>  Going-concern principle – the Company is expected to continue operating in the future periods. 
>  Accrual principle (independence of accounting periods) – transactions and events are taken account of 

in the accounting period in which they occur. This principle allows recognising the time lag between sales 
and purchases on the one hand and payment of cash on the other. Accruals/deferrals are recognised on 
a monthly basis. 

>  Consistency principle (permanence of methods) – the methods of reporting and classification of financial 
accounting items do not change, except for changes required by accounting standards or by reclassification 
of items is achieved  a better presentation of an event. 

>  Materiality and aggregation principle – items material for users’ economic decision-making are presented 
separately, whereas immaterial items are aggregated with other similar items. 

>  No-offset principle – payables and receivables, as well as costs and revenues, are reported separately, 
unless required or permitted by IFRS. 

>  Comparative information principle – comparative information is disclosed in respect of the previous period 
for all amounts reported in the financial statements.

III.3 Consolidation 
Under the Company’s rules, the consolidation group comprises the accounting entities over which the Com-
pany exercises control or significant influence. The company is not obliged to prepare consolidated financial 
statement if its individual financial statement is sufficient for filling a true and fair view of the accounting and 
financial situation of the consolidation unit. The reason is that controlled entities are immaterial individually 
and in aggregate.

Immateriality means a situation of an equity interest in a company, where none of the following assumptions is 
met: i) a contribution of at least CZK 375 million from consolidated income; ii) a contribution of at least CZK 
25 million to the consolidated operating result or income before tax; iii) a contribution of more than CZK 1,250 
million to consolidated assets. 

The Company’s equity interests do not meet any of the above conditions and are disclosed in “Other Long-term 
Securities and Investments”.

III.4 Participations with signifi cant infl uence
Investments in participations with significant influence are valued by the equity method, i.e. on the basis of the 
share of equity held. To have a significant influence means to participate in the financial and operating policy 
decisions of another company in which the Company holds an equity interest but which it does not control fully. 
To have significant influence, the Company must hold directly or indirectly at least 20% of the voting rights. In 
the financial statements, equity interests are presented in “Other Long-term Securities and Investments” (measu-
red by the equity method) in the Assets part of the Balance Sheet and re-measurement is included in the relevant 
part of equity. When the loss of a company in which the Company holds an equity interest reaches or exceeds 
the equity interest, the value of the equity interest is reduced to nil and the Company’s interest is written off as 
a future loss. Recognition of further losses is discontinued except to the extent that the Company is obliged to 
cover the loss under the law or under contract.



/107

III.5 Financial instruments 

III.5.1 Receivables and Loans

a/  Classification
Financial assets include, without being limited to, the loans provided by the Company. Loans and receivables 
are financial assets with fixed or pre-determinable payments, which are not tradable in an active market.  

b/  Measurement
Upon acquisition, at the moment of entering into an agreement concerning the financial instrument in question, 
loans are measured at fair value, which includes the initial costs of acquisition of the asset plus the payments of 
fees and commissions received, accrued by the effective interest rate method. 

Subsequently, loans are re-measured to the carrying amount, i.e., the value of the financial asset at acquisition 
reduced by the instalments on the principal and further reduced or increased by the cumulative amortisation 
of the difference between the initial value and value at maturity, measured on the basis of the effective interest 
rate, and further reduced by impairment losses, if any. 

Income from loans includes interest and the amortisation of transaction costs and received fees (commissions 
that are included in the initial acquisition cost of the loans, using the effective interest rate method, and are 
recognised in revenues and expenses over the life of the asset). 

The Company does not hold or issue any other financial instruments re-measured to fair value with impact on 
the Income Statement. 

Trade receivables are recognised in their carrying amount. 

III.5.2 Financial Liabilities
Financial liabilities include interest-bearing bank loans, bank overdrafts, issued securities, trade payables and 
other liabilities.

Interest-bearing bank loans and overdrafts are stated at remaining value using the effective interest rate. 

III.5.3 Debt securities
Financial instruments issued by the Company are classified as debt instruments in such case that there is a co-
mmitment of the Company to deliver cash or another financial assets to the holder of the financial instrument.

Debt securities are valued by the emission value on the issue including transaction costs and subsequently 
measured at amortized cost used the effective interest rate method.
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III.5.4 Derivatives and hedge accounting
Derivatives contracted as part of a hedging relationship are designated according to the purpose of the hedge. 

Cash flow hedges are particularly used to hedge interest rate risk on floating-rate assets and liabilities. 

The Company prepares formal documentation for hedging which details the hedging relationship, identifying 
the instrument, or portion of the instrument, the hedging strategy and the type of risk hedged, the hedging 
instruments, and the methods used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship.

On inception and at least quarterly, the Company assesses, in consistency with the original documentation, 
the actual (retrospective) and expected (prospective) effectiveness of the hedging relationship. Retrospective 
effectiveness tests are designed to assess whether actual changes in the fair value or cash flows of the hedging 
instrument and the hedged item are within a range of 80% to 125%. Prospective effectiveness tests are designed 
to ensure that expected changes in cash flows of the derivative over the residual life of the hedge adequately 
offset those of the hedged items. For highly probable forecast transactions, effectiveness is assessed largely on 
the basis of historical data for similar transactions.

The accounting treatment of derivatives and hedged items depends on the hedging strategy. In a cash flow 
hedging relationship, the derivative is measured at fair value in the balance sheet, with changes in fair value 
taken to shareholders’ equity on a separate line, “Gains or losses from revaluation of assets and payables”. The 
amounts taken to shareholders’ equity over the life of the hedge are transferred to the Statement of Comprehen-
sive Income under “Net interest income”. The hedged items continue to be accounted for using the treatment 
specific to the category to which they belong.

If the hedging relationship ceases or no longer fulfils the effectiveness criteria, the cumulative amounts recognised 
in shareholders’ equity as a result of the measurement of the hedging instrument remain in equity until the hedged 
transaction itself impacts profit or loss, or until it becomes clear that the transaction will not occur, at which point they 
are transferred to the Statement of Comprehensive Income. If the hedged item ceases to exist, the cumulative amounts 
recognised in shareholders’ equity are immediately taken to the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Whatever the 
hedging strategy used, any ineffective portion of the hedge is recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

III.5.5 Impairment of Financial Assets 
The Company reports impairment of financial assets in the case that (i) there exist objective reasons for per-
manent impairment as a result of a future loss event which occurred after the originate of the loan or assets 
acquisition, or (ii) due to an event affecting the amount or timing of future cash flows, and (iii) the probability 
of loss can be reliably measured. 

The Company assesses the probability of permanent impairment of loans from the viewpoint of individual loans 
as well as from the viewpoint of asset groups. 

On an individual basis, an asset is treated as impaired:
>  in the case of a receivable overdue for three months,
>  it is known, or indications exist, that the debtor is in serious financial difficulties and the risk exists that 

obligations will not be honoured.

Impairment of financial assets reflects the difference between the pre-failure value and the present value, dis-
counted by the initial effective rate of interest on the asset consisting of its components (the principal, interest 
etc.) that are considered to be non-recoverable. 

The changes resulting from impairment of financial assets are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income and are reversed only if the subsequent increase in the recoverable value is attributable to events that 
occurred after the initial recognition of permanent impairment. Impairment loss is reversed only to the extent 
that the book value of the asset does not exceed the amortized value that would be determined if there were 
no permanent impairment loss. 

In the case of failure of an asset, the theoretical interest income to be included in the asset (measured by the 
initial effective interest rate and discounted using the assumed recoverable cash flow) is recognised in ‘interest 
income’ in the Statement of Comprehensive Income. Impairment of loans is carried in the separate accounts of 
the allowances that reduce the value of the loans recognised in assets at cost.
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Financial assets are written off in part or in full and the respective allowances reversed when all available debt 
collection methods have failed or the time for debt collection expired or when the Company transfers all risks 
and rewards related to the financial asset to a different subject. All rights and obligations related to the transfer 
are recognised separately as assets or liabilities. 

For receivables for which impairment is not monitored on an individual basis, the impairment is permanently 
valued on a portfolio basis with the pooling of loans with similar characteristics. An internal rating scheme, 
using historical data, made it possible to develop this system. Historical data serve to estimate the probabilities 
of loss. This helps the Company to identify the group of debtors whose debts are likely to suffer permanent 
impairment, and who are not recognised individually as doubtful debtors. This calculation also helps to estimate 
future losses from the portfolio of receivables, taking into account the trends of the economic cycle in the period 
of estimation. Changes in the allowance on a portfolio basis are recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive 
Income. 

On the basis of an expert decision, the Company can create additional allowances on a portfolio basis to cover 
unexpected economic events. This approach is applied when it is not possible to use in an effective manner the 
parameters from portfolios of loans with similar characteristics. 

III.6 Foreign currency transactions 
Foreign currency transactions are transactions denominated or requiring settlement in a currency other than the 
functional currency. A functional currency is the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Compa-
ny operates. The method employed depends on the classification of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities 
denominated in a foreign currency are translated into Czech crowns at the end of reporting period at the exchange 
rate of the Czech National Bank at that date. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in a foreign curren-
cy, which are stated at historical cost, are translated at the foreign exchange rate as at the date of the transaction.

Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are charged to financial expense or to financial income as 
at the date of the financial statements. 

III.7 Financial assets and liabilities offsetting
Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Balance Sheet only when the Com-
pany has a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and intends to settle the respective asset 
and the respective liability on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the respective liability at the same time. 

III.8 Inventories
With regard to its line of business, the Company does not recognise inventories. Consumption of overhead 
material is charged to costs on the accrual basis. Material remaining unconsumed at the date of financial 
statements is recognised as ‘Other assets’.

III.9 Cost of risk
Cost of risk includes allowances corresponding to the impairment of fixed-income assets, in particular receivables 
on loans and receivables from financial institutions. The cost of risk item also includes the reported losses caused 
by bad debt write-off and proceeds from written-off receivables, and damage caused by fraud. 
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III.10 Tangible and intangible assets 
Property, plant and equipment are stated in the Balance Sheet as operating assets and investment property. 
The Company currently records operating assets that are used for the provision of services. It does not own any 
investment property intended to generate income from rent.

Internal software which fulfils the Group capitalization rules is capitalized at the amount of direct development 
expenses including external expenses and staff costs of participating employees. 

The assets for which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership remain with the lessor are classified 
as operating lease and these assets are not recognised in the Company’s Balance Sheet. Rent payments are 
recognised in the Statement of Comprehensive Income over the duration of the lease. 

a/  Methods of valuation of non-current assets
Tangible and intangible non-current assets acquired are valued at acquisition cost at the date of the accounting 
transaction. The acquisition cost also includes the costs directly related to the acquisition of the asset.
Thereafter the value of non-current assets is reduced by accumulated depreciation and amortisation and further 
losses caused by impairment. 

b/  Allowances for non-current assets
As at each date of financial statements, the Company assesses the book value of its tangible and intangible 
assets, taking into account its possible impairment. If there are signals that the book value of an asset is higher 
than its estimated realisable value, the Company re-measures the asset to its realisable value by a one-time 
write-off. The asset impairment losses are recognised in the item of “change in allowances and provisions”. A 
stock-take of the assets was performed and no reasons were found for reducing their value by allowances for 
tangible and intangible non-current assets. 

c/  Methods of depreciation/amortisation
In its accounting, the Company depreciates its non-current assets on a straight-line basis according to the 
approved depreciation plan, which reflects an expert assessment of the economic and technical useful life of 
the assets. Improvements of leased assets are depreciated over the period of use of the assets. The depreciation 
is recognised through the asset depreciation part of the Statement of Comprehensive Income.
When parts of an asset have different useful lives, requiring replacement at different times, such components 
are depreciated as separate items (technical equipment of leased premises).

Impairment of non-current assets is assessed at least once a year. When impairment of an asset is identified, the 
Company posts an allowance that reduces the value of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss (impairment 
of assets). The allowances are reversed when the estimate of asset impairment is changed or when reasons for 
reducing the value of the asset no longer exist. 

The loss or gain from the disposal of the tangible assets that were used for operating activities is recognised as 
‘impairment’ (Statement of Comprehensive Income). 

Depreciation/amortisation plan: 

Name
Accounting depreciation

Period of depreciation

Software and other intangible non-
-current assets

3

Offi ce buildings / improvement Term of lease (in fi xed-term agreements)

- building 80 – 60 years

- façade 30 years

- technical equipment 20 years

- fi xtures and fi ttings 10 years

Machines, instruments and equipment 5

Passenger cars 3

Equipment and furniture 5 or 8

Computers 3
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III.11 Employee costs and benefi ts 
Employee benefits are classified in one of four categories:
>  short-term benefits, such as salary, annual leave, incentive plans, profit-sharing and additional payments;
>  long-term benefits, including compensated absences, and other types of cash based deferred compensation;
>  termination benefits;
>  post-employment benefits, including pension plans,

The Company registers only short-term emoluments with maturity up to 12 months to its employees, specifically 
the wages, compensation for wages, other contributions, and benefits, expensed when paid. 

Provisions are created for potential liabilities arising from employees’ termination.

The Company has no long-term liabilities and no pension liabilities to its employees. Under Czech legislation, 
the State is responsible for the payment of pensions to employees. The Company pays regular contributions as 
required by the law, which are expensed when incurred. 

III.12 Provisions
A provision is recognised in liabilities when i) the Company has a present or constructive obligation as a result 
of a past event, ii) it is probable that a transfer of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation 
and iii) a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the obligation. If the effect of discounting is material, 
provisions are determined by discounting the expected future cash flows, reflecting the current market-based 
time value of money. 

III.13 Cash and cash equivalents
Cash comprises cash on hand and cash in transit. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments 
that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes 
in value. Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of encashment in the near future rather than as investment.  

III.14 Revenue accounting
Interest income and expense related to all interest-bearing instruments are recognised in the Statement of Comprehen-
sive Income in the relevant period, using the effective interest rate. Default interest is included in interest income once 
paid by the debtor. Fees related to loan provision are a part of the effective interest rate. Other fees and commissions 
are allocated to their relevant periods. Dividends from investments are recognised when shareholders’ entitlement to 
dividend payment arises.

III.15 Income tax and deferred tax
The resultant tax amount stated in the Statement of Comprehensive Income includes the tax payable for the 
period and the deferred tax. 

>  Deferred tax
The accounting entity measures the deferred tax liability on the basis of the temporary differences caused by 
the different accounting and tax treatment of certain items only when the Company expects to generate a future 
taxable income against which the temporary differences can be offset, provided that tax deductibility conditi-
ons are met. The corporate income tax rate enacted for the next taxation period, or the expected rate, is used 
for the measurement of deferred tax.

>  Provision for income tax 
The accounting entity prepares its financial statements before filing the annual tax return and therefore it is not 
possible to fully eliminate a difference between the reported income tax payable and the actual tax liability. 
Such a difference, if any, is recognised in the period when the tax return is filed and the tax paid. The amount 
of the current tax is based on the result for the current period, adjusted by items that are not taxable or tax 
deductible, and is measured using the tax rates enacted at the date of the financial statements.

The income tax for the current period and the deferred tax are recognised in the ‘Income tax’ section of the 
Statement of Comprehensive Income. Deferred tax is recognized in the Balance sheet in part Owners’ equity 
(“Gains or losses from revaluation of assets and liabilities”).
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III.16 Sectors and territories
The Company operates in the sector of loan provision to the retail segment. Its services are, for the most part, 
provided in the Czech Republic. Only a minor portion of its services are provided to other segments and there-
fore separate reporting by segment is not used. 

III.17 The use of estimates
The preparation of financial statements in accordance with the IFRS requires the Company’s management to 
make estimates and determine assumptions that can affect reported expenses and revenues in the Statement 
of Comprehensive Income, the amounts of the assets and liabilities reported at the end of the reporting period 
in the Balance Sheet and the information published in the Financial Statement for the period. These estimates, 
which apply in particular to the valuation of assets, and determination of impairment of assets and provisions, 
are based on information available at the end of the reporting period. The actual results may significantly differ 
from these estimates mainly due to the changes in market conditions. 

The main areas in which material differences may occur between the actual result and the estimate include, 
in particular, allowances for loans, revaluation of derivative instruments for cash flow hedge including mea-
surement of its effectiveness and provisions for potential liabilities. Information about the key forward-looking 
assumptions and about other key sources of uncertainty in the estimates at the end of the reporting period, 
which involves a significant risk of causing material adjustments to the carried amounts of assets and liabilities 
in the next period, is provided within the relevant chapters. 
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IV. BALANCE SHEET: ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

IV.1 Cash and cash equivalents 

IV.2 Receivables from banks and other fi nancial institutions

IV.3 Receivables from clients

Cash and cash equiva-
lents (in CZK ‘000)

31. 12. 2012 31. 12. 2011

Cash and valuables 1,787 1,127

TOTAL 1,787 1,127

Receivables from 
fi nancial institutions 
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Bank accounts 58,895 13,825

Term-accounts 880,000

Total 938,895 13,825

Allowance for receivables 
from fi nancial institutions 

-7,996 -7,996

Receivables from fi nancial 
institutions (net value)

930,899 5,829

Change in allowance for 
impaired assets 
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Allowance at the beginning of the period -3,877,819 -3 532 132

Net increase in the allowance -209,446 -345 789

Allowance at the end 
of the period

-4,087,364 -3 877 918 

Change in allowance by 
asset type (in CZK ‘000) 

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Receivables from fi nancial institutions -7,996 -7,996

Loans to and receivables from clients -4,079,368 -3,869,922

Allowance at the end 
of the period

-4,087,364 -3,877,918

Receivables from clients
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Loans provided 18,909,004 18,159,488

Total receivables 
from clients

18,909,004 18,159,488

Allowances for receivables -4,079,368 -3,869,922

Net value of receivables 
from clients 

14,829,636 14,289,566
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IV.4 Other long-term securities and investments

Společnost pro informační databáze, a.s. (SID, a.s.) was not included in the consolidation group because CETELEM ČR, a.s. does not have the position of a controlling or managing entity and because the investment in SID, a.s. is 
without any significance for the Company in terms of the balance sheet total, net turnover and equity. 

In 2012, the value of this ownership interest was re-measured by the equity method as at the book closing date. 

Based on decision of the General Meeting of SID, a.s. to increase the issued capital from its own resources, in CETELEM ČR, a.s. shares of SID, a.s. were increased at the amount of 52,000 CZK and the total amount of shares is 572,000 CZK.

The accounting entity is not a member with unlimited liability. 

Name, registered office
(in CZK ‘000)

% of share capital
 Acquisition cost 

of fi nancial asset  
Valuation difference (equ-
ity method) * preliminary data

Value on re-measurement 
at 31 December 2012 

(equity method) * preliminary data

Společnost pro informační databáze, a.s.,
Praha 4, Antala Staška 510/38

 26% 572  7,805  8,377

Name, registered office
(in CZK ‘000)

% of share capital 
Amount of equity for the 2012 

accounting period *preliminary data
Accounting income for the 2012 

accounting period *preliminary data

Společnost pro informační databáze, a.s., 
Praha 4, Antala Staška 510/38

 26%  34,418  10,070
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IV.5 Tax assets: current and deferred

Deferred tax (in CZK ‘000) 2012 2011

Item
Temporary 

difference
Tax rate Deferred tax

Temporary 
difference

Tax rate Deferred tax

Tangible and intangible non-current assets 18,879 19% 3,590 13,548 19% 2,574

Accrued interest income 19% -197,552 19% -37,535

Amortisation of fees -130,293 19% -24,755 -64,307 19% -12,218

Total assets -111,396 -21,165 -248,311 -47,179

Amortisation of fees 24,898 19% 4,731 32,146 19% 6,108

Liabilities arising from industrial relations 11,497 19% 2,184 9,771 19% 1,856

Allowance for receivables 349,608 19% 66,426 537,427 19% 102,111

Total liabilities 386,003 73,341 579,344 110,075

Revaluation of equity 6,454 19% 1,226 8,628 19% 1,639

Total equity 6,454 1,226 8,628 1,639

Total deferred tax liability/tax asset 281,061 53, 402 339,661 64,535



Tangible non-current assets
(in CZK ‘000)

Buildings and 
constructions

Machines, 
instruments and 
equipment and 
furnishings

Computers
Passenger 

cars 

Additions 
to tangible 
non-current 

assets 

Tangible 
non-current 

assets

Assets as at 1 January 2011
at cost

47,374 20,880 82,989 37,364 2,803 191,410

Additions to non-current assets 21,557 21,557

Disposals of non-current assets -309 -1,698 -15,439 -17,446

Transfer of completed capital projects 808 -808

Assets as at 31 December 2011
at cost

47,374 20,571 81,291 22,733 23,552 195,521

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 Jan 2011 -21,141 -19,465 -71,196 -19,539 -131,339

Current year depreciation -5,431 -1,030 -8,385 -10,984 -25,830

Net book value of non-current assets disposed 
of during the period

-809 -809

Accumulated depreciation of non-current assets 
disposed of during the period

309 1,698 15,439 17,446

Accumulated depreciation as at 31 Dec 2011 -26,572 -20,186 -77,883 -15,893 -140,532

Net book value of tangible non-cu-
rrent assets as at 31 December 2011

20,802 386 3,408 6,840 23,552 54,989

Assets as at 1 January 2012
at cost

47,374 20,571 81,291 22,733 23,552 195,521

Additions to non-current assets 16,048 16,048

Disposals of non-current assets -349 -7,092 -9,833 -17,274

Transfer of completed capital projects 1,311 -1,311

Assets as at 31 December 2012
at cost

47,374 20,222 74,199 14,211 38,289 194,295

Accumulated depreciation as at 1 Jan 2012 -26,571 -20,186 -77,883 -15,892 -140,532

Current year depreciation -5,505 -289 -7,185 -11,343 -24,322

Net book value of non-current assets disposed 
of during the period

-1,311 -1,311

Accumulated depreciation of non-current assets 
disposed of during the period

349 7,092 9,832 17,273

Accumulated depreciation as at 31 Dec 2012 -32,076 -20,126 -77,976 -18,714 -148,892

Net book value of tangible non-cu-
rrent assets as at 31 December 2011

15,298 96 -3,777 -4,503 38,289 45,403

IV.6 Property, plant and equipment 
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Intangible non-current assets 
(in CZK ‘000)

Software
Other intangi-
ble non-current 

assets 

Additions to in-
tangible non-cu-

rrent assets

Intangible 
non-current 

assets

Assets as at 1 January 2011 at cost 203,735 214 6,363 210,312

Additions to intangible non-current assets 30,673 30,673

Disposals of intangible non-current assets -10,896 -214 -11,110

Transfer of completed capital projects 34,611 -34,611

Assets as at 31 December 2011 at cost 227,450 2,425 229,875

Accumulated amortisation as at 1 January 2011 -172,151 -214 -172,365

Current year amortisation -27,281 -27,281

Net book value of intangible non-current assets disposed of during the period 10,896 214 11,110

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2011 -188,536 -188,536

Net book value of intangible non-current assets as at 31 December 2011 38,914 2,425 41,339

Assets as at 1 January 2012 at cost 227,450 2,425 229,875

Additions to intangible non-current assets 31,220 31,220

Disposals of intangible non-current assets 

Transfer of completed capital projects 32,215 -32,215

Assets as at 31 December 2012 at cost 259,665 1,430 261,095

Accumulated amortisation as at 1 January 2012 -188,536 -188,536

Current year amortisation -30,165 -30,165

Net book value of intangible non-current assets disposed of during the period

Accumulated amortisation as at 31 December 2012 -218,701 -218,701

Net book value of intangible non-current assets as at 31 December 2012 40,946 1,430 42,394

IV.7 Intangible assets 
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IV.8 Other assets

Temporary asset accounts contain prepaid expenses (prepaid overhead consumables, technical support for 
information systems, etc.); accrued income; payments expected but not yet received, attributable to the current 
period revenue (payable in the next period); and other assets, including, but not limited to, trade receivables. 

IV.9 Liabilities to banks and other fi nancial institutions

Accruals and other 
assets (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Accrued income 10,353

Prepaid expenses 17,710 15,042

Trade receivables 80,490 56,785

Total accruals and 
other assets

98,200 82,362

Liabilities to fi nancial 
institutions (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Bank accounts (overdraft) 97,282 108,459

Bank loans 12,189,362 10,874,723

Total liabilities 
to banks and other 
fi nancial institutions

12,286,644 10,983,182
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Liabilities to banks 
(in CZK million)

31 December 2012 31 December 2012

Type of liability Interest rate Security Audited Audited Validity

Uncommitted line of credit (including overdraft) 
of CZK 260 million

Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 62,843 350,322 indefi nite period

Uncommitted line of credit of CZK 700 million Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 41,171 93,266 indefi nite period

Uncommitted line of credit (including overdraft) 
of CZK 1,100 million

Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 546,688 322,188 indefi nite period

Uncommitted line of credit of CZK 2,000 million Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 1,927,800 1,618,611 indefi nite period

Uncommitted line of credit  of CZK 3,000 million Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 285,791 724,632 indefi nite period

Uncommitted line of credit (including overdraft) 
of CZK 3,000 million (merged overdraft)

Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 2,253,469 2,098,737 indefi nite period

Uncommitted line of credit (including overdraft) 
of CZK 5,420 million

Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 4,287,129 3,031,548 indefi nite period

Other liabilities to banks Fixed Guarantee by BNP Paribas S.A. 107,236 350,322 indefi nite period 

Total bank loans  9,512,127 8,332,682  

Bank loans from related parties Fixed Unsecured 2,774,517 2,650,499 indefi nite period 

Total bank loans   12,286,644 10,983,181  
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IV.10 Debt securities

IV.11 Provisions

In 2012 the accounting entity made accounting provisions for the Company’s contingent liabilities arising from labour-law relations. Other provisions remained unchanged.

IV.12 Tax liabilities: current and deferred

Debt Securities (in CZK ‘000)

Title Issue date Maturity date Total nominal Interest rate 31 December 2012 31 December 2012

CETELEM ČR VAR/14 9. 5. 2011 9. 5. 2014 1,000,000 6M Pribor+0,83% 1,001,273 1,001,829

Debt securities     1,001,273 1,001,829

Provisions (in CZK ‘000) 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Provisions at the beginning of the period 65,780 61,750

Additions to provisions 1,323 7,530

Charges to provisions -3,500

Total provisions 67,103 65,780

Income tax payable (in CZK ‘000) 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Current period income tax 285,395 240,765

Income tax advance 258,254 262,532

Income tax assets 21,767

Income tax liability 27,141
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IV.13 Other liabilities

Accrued revenue consists of payments received from clients in respect of a future period and amortised by the 
effective interest rate. 

Prepaid expenses consist of trade payables affected by the time lag occurring during the operations related to 
loan provision as at the book closing date (time lag between the date on which loans are granted and the date 
on which the relevant funds are debited to the Company’s bank accounts to be credited to authorised dealers’ 
and clients’ accounts). 

Trade payables and other payables comprise payables arising from labour-law relations, specifically unpaid 
wages, unpaid insurance and the down payment for employees’ income tax for December 2012, payable in 
January 2013, the tax liability in respect of indirect taxes payable in January 2013, and liabilities to suppliers, 
including estimated items. Estimated items comprise the costs related to the current period, the amount of which 
was not precisely known as at the date of the financial statements. They include, in particular, unbilled supplies 
of services and goods (services purchased in connection with loan provision, supplies of utilities, postal char-
ges, telecommunications services, database administration etc.).

Negative fair value of interest derivatives are liabilities from hedge derivatives in total amount of 1,000 million 
CZK with the maturity between 15 and 36 months. 

As at 31 December 2012, the Company had no payables overdue for more than 180 days, nor did it have 
any other liabilities not stated in the Balance Sheet. 

Accruals and other liabi-
lities (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Accrued income 2,778 4,695

Prepaid expenses 125,324 53,026

Trade payables and other liabilities 203,793 198,722

Interest Rate SWAP 7,047 9,440

Accruals and other liabi-
lities

338,942 265,883
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IV.13.1 Hedging derivatives

Total nominal value of derivatives used for the purpose of interest risk hedge was 1,000 million CZK as at 31 
December 2012. Hedging derivatives were at the same amount as at 31 December 2011.

Derivatives for hedging purposes are primarily concluded on the basis of contract with BNP Paribas and are 
measured at fair value based on the methods used by BNP Paribas.

IV.14 Equity 
As at 31 December 2012, the Company’s equity was CZK 2,289,567,000; as at 31 December 2011 amoun-
ted to 2,254,109,000 CZK. Detailed information about the Company’s equity is indicated in the Statement of 
Changes in Equity in chapter 3. 

The Company’s share capital is CZK 180,000,000 and is fully paid up. The Company issued 180,000 registered 
shares in uncertificated form, each with a nominal value of one thousand Czech crowns. Their transferability is 
restricted by the Company’s articles of association. There has been no change in share capital in recent years. 

Other comprehensive income, losses and Gains or losses from revaluation of assets and liabilities represent 
revaluation of shares in SID, a.s. and revaluation of hedging derivatives at fair value and deferred tax from 
revaluation.

On 24 April 2012, the sole shareholder, acting in the capacity of the General Meeting, decided to pay dividends 
from retained earnings of 2011 at the amount of 1,139,400,000 CZK.

Until the balance sheet preparation date the company has not decided on a dividend for the year 2012.

Hedging derivatives
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Positive 
Fair Value

Negative 
Fair Value

Positive 
Fair Value

Negative 
Fair Value

Hedging of cash fl ow 7,074 9,440

Interest rate SWAP 7,074 9,440

Total hedging 
derivatives

7,074 9,440
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V. STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME: EXPLANATORY NOTES

V.1 Net interest income 

Net interest income comprises all income and expenses related to financial instruments and reported using the method of amortisation of costs (interest, fees, commissions, and transaction costs), the amount of which is measured 
using the effective interest rate method. 

V.2 Fees and commissions

Charge and commission income and expense comprise, in particular, the fees, commissions and contract penalties related to the Company’s core business – the provision of loans; they do not constitute the initial direct income and 
expense reflected in the measurement of interest income using the effective interest rate. 

Net interest income
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Income Expense Net income Income Expense Net income

Client transactions       
Credit and loans 2,389,400 2,389,400 2,332,805 2,332,805

Transactions with banks and 
other fi nancial institutions 
Deposits, interest and loans 640 -339,100 -338,460 5 -350,070 -350,065

Net interest income /(expense) 2,390,040 -339,100 2,050,940 2,332,810 -350,070 1,982,740

Fees and commissions
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Income Expense Net Income Expense Net

Client transaction charges 296,021 -5,514 290,507 310,387 -5,976 304,411

Payment transaction charges 7,350 7,350 6,024 6,024

Commissions from insurance 320,786 -93,117 227,669 164,793 164,793

Other income 134,572 -40,679 93,893 147,040 -41,119 105,921

NET INCOME ON FEES 758,729 -139,310 619,419 628,244 -47,095 581,149
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V.3 Dividend income 
In 2012, the Company received dividends at the amount of 2,964,000 CZK, other revenues from long-
-term financial assets amounted to CZK 52,000. In 2011, the Company received dividends at the amount of 
1,404,000 CZK.

V.4 Other income and expense
Net income from other activities includes the Company’s income and expenses related to the provision of non-
-core services. In 2012, other income amounted to CZK 12,787,000. In 2011, other income was at the amount 
of 3,200,000 CZK. 

V.5 Payroll and personnel costs

V.6 General operating costs 

Employee costs 
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Wage costs 244,320 245,109

Other personnel expenses 29,706 28,353

Social and health insurance 75,346 78,381

Total payroll costs 349,372 351,843

General operating costs 
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Costs of payment instruments 10,460 14,859

Rent 44,084 45,545

Travel costs 11,204 11,848

Information technology 97,987 85,027

Low-value tangible and intangible assets 3,140 7,054

Other services 242,797 247,166

Other taxes and charges -50,165 -40,938

Others -51,432 -75,712

Net operating costs 308,075 294,849
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V.7 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 

V.8 Amortisation of intangible assets 

V.9 Impairment of receivables 

The entity wrote off the loss-making receivables whose value decreased due to permanent impairment caused 
by fraud or death of the debtor, and the write-off of which is, under the income tax act, tax allowable, and also 
receivables which the Company, given its long-term experience, does not expect to recover or the Company is 
not able to collect actively because the period expired. The amount written-off was CZK 54,542 thousand in 
2012 and CZK 130,975 thousand in 2011.

In 2012, income from written-off and transferred outstanding amounted to 11,471 thousand CZK, in the year 
2011 518 thousand CZK. These incomes are part of Other income and expenses in chapter V.4.

Depreciation of property, 
plant and equipment 
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Buildings and equipment 5,505 5,431

Computers 7,185 8,385

Vehicles 11,343 10,984

Other tangible assets 289 1,030

Total depreciation of pp&e 24,322 25,830

Amortisation of intangible 
assets (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Software 30,165 27,281

Total amortisation 
of intangible assets

30,165 27,281

Cost of risk for the cu-
rrent period (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Net additions to allowances -485,418 -625,051

Reversal of allowances and receivables‘ 
write-off 

-20,316 148,290

Total cost of risk -505,734 -476,761

Cost of risk for the cu-
rrent period by type of 
asset (in CZK ‘000)

31. 12. 2012 31. 12. 2011

Loans to and receivables from clients -505,734 -476,761

Total allowance -505,734 -476,761
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V.10 Impairment of assets 
Asset impairment means a realised loss or gain from the disposal of the non-current assets used for operating activities 
and intended for replacement. In 2012, this gain amounted to CZK 2,323,000 and in 2011 it was CZK 4,630,000.

V.11 Provisions
The accounting entity made in 2012 accounting provisions at the amount of 1,323 thousand CZK concerning 
contingent liabilities arising from labour-law relations. Other provisions remained unchanged.

In 2011, the accounting entity made accounting provisions for the Company’s contingent liabilities arising from la-
bour-law relations and provisions for the replacement of information technology equipment at the amount of 7,530 
thousand CZK. In 2011 provision for contingent liabilities under a lease agreement and provisions to cover con-
tingent liabilities arising from labour-law relations  were partially dissolved at the amount of 3,500 thousand CZK. 

.

V.12 Daň z příjmu

As at 31 December 2012, the effective tax rate was 19.42 %. In 2011, the amount was 17.29 %. The differen-
ce between the effective tax rate and tax rate is due to significant reduction of allowances for doubtful debts on 
loans: owing to the limit on tax deductible allowances, they were not accepted as tax-deductible costs.

V.13 Earnings per share

Income tax 31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Profi t before tax 1,469,585 1,392,529

Income tax rate 19% 19%

Tax rate for the assessment of deferred tax 19% 19%

Non-tax deductible costs 88,921 -62,413

Other non-tax deductible items 281,061 339,661

Income tax -296,116 -252,722

of which:

Current period income tax (income tax provision) -285,395 -240,765

Deferred tax -10,721 -11,957

Impact occurring after the closing of the period 

Net earnings per share 
(in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Net earnings per share for the current period 1,173,469 1,139,807

Number of shares 180,000 180,000

Net earnings per share 6.52 6.33
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VI. RISK MANAGEMENT AND FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

VI.1 Overall presentation of risks
The Company’s core business is the provision of consumer loans to private individuals and the provision 
of services related thereto. 

The Company has been and still can be exposed to a significant deterioration in market and economic 
conditions, resulting, among other things, from the period of crises and increasing regulatory obligations 
and capital requirements, deterioration in the credit or liquidity market or from macroeconomic situation 
(recession, decline in household consumption, unemployment, etc.).

Market failure and a sharp economic decrease, which may occur rapidly and therefore they cannot be fully 
predicted, could impact the business environment for the financial institutions for a short or long period 
of time. They could have had a significant adverse impact on the financial situation of the Company, its 
business, economical result or the cost of risk.

The following major risks have been identified in the context of these activities: 

>  Credit risk
in terms of receivables from clients or business partners represents an existing or threatening risk 
of loss in economic value due to the failure of clients to meet their obligations, it is associated with 
changing creditworthiness of a debtor;

>  Interest rate risk (market risk)
the Company provides loans to private individuals and/or business owners under terms and conditions 
that are fixed contractually when the loan is being granted. Interest rate risk is a change in market 
interest rates during the contractual relationship. To ensure the stability of net interest income, the tariff 
rate must be ensured against any fluctuations in the economic environment, especially against changes 
in the market rates (interest rate risk);

>  Liquidity risk 
represents potential loss due to lack of sufficient financial means to cover liabilities from the business. 
The Company must ensure that mainly sufficient funds to cover the loans provided to its clients are 
available to it throughout its life (liquidity risk);

>  Operational risk 
risk of loss due to shortcomings or failures of internal processes, the human factor, or the system, or risk 
of loss due to external factors including risk of loss due to violation or non-observing of legal regulation. 
Operational risk includes risks of human resources, compliance risks, legal risks, tax risks, informational 
technology risks, risk of failure and reputational risk (public reputation of the Company).

>  Regulatory risk 
risk of loss due to legal regulation changes which influence significantly entrepreneurship of the Company.
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VI.2 Credit risk
Credit risk represents an existing or potential risk of loss of economic value of receivables on loans due to clients’ 
default. It is associated with deterioration in the borrowers’ credit quality, which may lead to losses for the Com-
pany. The estimated probability of loss and expected effectiveness of recovery actions in the case of default are 
the key parameters of credit quality measurement. The loan portfolio does not contain any significant individual 
items: it consists of a large number of loans with relatively small amounts to be repaid. 

>  Risk of clients’ insolvency
  The risk of insolvency proceedings comprises the risk of bankruptcy being declared in respect of the client’s 

assets, resulting in an initiation of mechanisms foreseen by law for the discharge of debts. Therefore, the 
Company is exposed to a risk of financial losses due to a lower recoverability, limited amount of recoverable 
debt and due to a longer period of receivables recovery. The risk of clients’ insolvency is regularly monitored 
within the uniform system for evaluating credit risk. 

>  Risk of early repayment 
  The risk of early repayment is the risk that clients could pay their liabilities earlier and higher amount than 

expected, resulting in a financial loss for the Company. The risk of early repayment of granted loans is 
regularly observed and monitored. In the current period was not achieved significant deviation from the 
anticipated development.

>  Impact of the macroeconomic development on the credit risk management
  The credit risk development can be adversely affected by the macroeconomic development. The credit risk 

in the area of providing consumer loans is particularly sensitive to rising unemployment, prises and the gra-
dually increasing indebtedness of households even leading to excessive indebtedness and growing number 
of personal bankruptcies. The Company´s used criteria for an approval of loans are focused to minimize 
the losses caused by the aforementioned negative effects. A part of risk management standard procedures 
is an assistance service for clients having problems with the repayment of their loans.

VI.2.1 Credit risk management
In order to manage the credit risk, the Company uses the uniform methodology defined by the central risk 
management of the parent company and is adjusted in procedures of the Group applied by the BNP Paribas 
Personal Finance. The methods and tools for risk management depend on the type of loans. Selection and ongo-
ing monitoring of distribution channel is critical for consumer loans. Loans are provided to clients in accordance 
with the segmentation by using scoring models and expert systems. Credit risk of business partners is restricted 
by monitoring of maximum limits of risk set for each vendor. 

External databases are used for appraisal of creditworthiness of clients and business partners. Used databases 
are Solus and LLCB and both are operated by interest associations of legal entities.

The highest internal body for credit risk management in particular areas, for assessing and approving limits 
on credit risk for all credit transactions and products is a Credit Committee. The Credit Committee assesses 
and approves the principles of business policy with respect to credit risk management; assesses and appro-
ves non-standard loan transactions exceeding the limits defined for system assessment and approval of credit 
transactions; defines and approves the system of measurement and management of credit risk, including the 
level structure of credit portfolio of the Company to achieve specified levels of financial goals; compares and 
assesses actual development of credit risk with defined goals; monitors and manages changes in setting rules 
for loan approval and approves corrective measures in case of exceeding set limits. The Credit Committee has 
one subcommittee which main purpose is consulting, evaluating and taking action in the area connected with 
providing funding to cooperating business partners.

The Risk Direction is a separate organisational unit, independent of the Company’s business and financial acti-
vities and is responsible for overseeing the Company’s credit risk, including: 
>  Determination of the conditions for lending and conditions of co-operation with trading partners;
>  Provision of system support for loan transactions;
>  Credit risk monitoring, measuring and reporting; 
>  Realizing remedial measures when limits are exceeded or adverse trends emerge; 
>  Management of data infrastructure and the analytical systems that support risk management; 
>  Definition of procedures for the prevention of fraudulent operations;
>  Contributing to the formulation of the Company’s internal rules and work procedures;
>  Overseeing the credit risk scoring models.



/129

VI.2.2 Overdue Receivables  
The table below shows the net book values of outstanding receivables by the length of time past the due date, not reduced by created portfolio allowances (allowances on a portfolio basis); it also shows the values of doubtful debts 
reduced by individual allowances (with allowances applied on an individual basis), and the security, if any, for these assets. 

Overdue receivables and liabili-
ties reduced by individual allo-
wances, as at 31 December 2012
(in CZK ‘000)

Overdue receivables not covered 
by individual allowances 

Doubtful 
receivables 
not covered 
by individu-
al allowan-

ces

Total loa-
ns and other 
overdue lia-

bilities

Security 
for overdue 
receivables 
not covered 
by individu-
al allowan-

ces

Security 
for doubt-
ful rece-
ivables 

covered by 
individual 
allowances

Total
Up to 90 

days

Between 
90 and 

180 days

Between 
180 days 

and 1 
year

More 
than 1 
year

Financial assets measured to fair value          

Tradable fi nancial assets (except for variable-in-
come securities)

         

Loans to and receivables from fi nancial institutions          

Loans to and receivables from clients 1,735,184 1,735,184 751,555 2,486,739   

Overdue receivables reduced by individual 
allowances 

1,735,184 1,735,184 751,555 2,486,739   

Off-balance sheet liabilities – loan commitments   

Guarantees granted   

Off-balance sheet liabilities reduced by allowances   

Total 1,735,184 1,735,184 751,555 2,486,739   
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Overdue receivables and liabili-
ties reduced by individual allo-
wances, as at 31 December 2011
(in CZK ‘000)

Overdue receivables not covered 
by individual allowances Doubtful 

receivables 
not covered 

by individual 
allowances

Total loa-
ns and other 
overdue lia-

bilities

Security 
for overdue 
receivables 
not covered 
by individu-
al allowan-

ces

Security 
for doubt-
ful rece-
ivables 

covered by 
individual 
allowances

Total
Up to 90 

days

Between 
90 and 

180 days

Between 
180 days 

and 1 
year

More 
than 1 
year

Financial assets measured to fair value          

Tradable fi nancial assets (except for variable-in-
come securities)

         

Loans to and receivables from fi nancial institutions          

Loans to and receivables from clients 2,040,471 2,040,471 312,344 2,352,815   

Overdue receivables reduced by individual 
allowances 

2,040,471 2,040,471 312,344 2,352,815   

Off-balance sheet liabilities – loan commitments   

Guarantees granted   

Off-balance sheet liabilities reduced by allowances   

Total 2,040,471 2,040,471 312,344 2,352,815   
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VI.3 Market risk (risk of loss from assets and liabili-
ties management) 
All financial instruments and positions of the Company are exposed to market risk, i.e. the risk that a future 
change in the market conditions may impair the value of or may disadvantage a certain instrument.

The Company uses methods and procedures for credit risk and currency risk management applied by the BNP 
Paribas Group. The purpose is to manage the risk of the fluctuations in net interest income which are caused by 
changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates, and the maturities of financial instruments, through the asset/
liability gap analysis and the approved limits in each of the groups. 

VI.3.1 Market Risk Management
The Committee for assets and liabilities management is the supreme authority for the management of assets and 
liabilities; discusses the analysis of the structure of assets and resources to cover them. The Committee mainly moni-
tors and manages interest rate risk and liquidity risk; assesses actual amount of available resources and proposes 
requirements of refinancing for the specified following period; interprets risk and in case of need takes decision; 
decides about the securing from; supervises compliance of limits set for a different types of refinancing and their co-
rrespondence with the Group’s policy; reviews the availability of resources, their amount in relation to business plans 
and plans for future development of the Company; seeks and evaluates alternative refinancing options and monitors 
compliance with the capital adequacy required by law and discusses its amount with competent units of the Group.

VI.3.2 Interest Rate Risk
Interest rate risk is the risk of a change in the value of a financial instrument as a result of a change in the market interest 
rates. The period of time for which the financial instrument’s interest rate is fixed indicates the extent to which the instru-
ment is exposed to the interest rate risk resulting from different maturities. Interest rate risk is also caused by the different 
maturities of underlying floating-rate financial instruments. The Company provides, for the most part, fixed-rate loans 
with fixed maturity, which bear no interest rate risk attributable a variable nature of their pricing conditions. Interest 
rate risk is also minimised by the selection of a refinancing form corresponding to the financial asset’s profile at the 
time of its inception, refinancing sources with the floating interest rate are provided in the form of hedging derivatives.

VI.3.3 Currency Risk
Currency risk emerges when the economic value of a foreign-currency financial instrument is affected by 
changes in foreign exchange rates. To eliminate this risk, such financial asset must be matched by a liability 
denominated in the same currency in which the asset was provided. The currency risk management is governed 
by the principle that customer products are funded by refinancing sources in the same currency. The Company 
does not record foreign-currency assets and liabilities in amounts at which a change caused by exchange 
rate fluctuations could cause material loss. The functional currency of the Company is the Czech crown and its 
activities are carried out mainly in Czech crowns.

VI.3.4 Liquidity Risk
Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will be unable to obtain sufficient readily available funds to meet its lia-
bilities resulting from financial contracts. Assignable financial instruments (assets/liabilities) with a variable interest 
rate, identical underlying rate, but different maturity, cause the liquidity risk. The liquidity risk results from various 
maturities of assets and liabilities, and it comprises the risk that the Issuer would not be able to finance its assets as 
of the relevant maturity date and in the corresponding rate, and the risk that the Issuer would not be able to fulfil 
its liabilities as they become due. 

The Company’s approach to liquidity management is based on providing for sufficient liquidity to pay all of its 
liabilities as they fall due under both ordinary and extraordinary circumstances without incurring any material 
losses. The Company monitors on a regular basis the maturities of the various financial assets and liabilities and 
the information supporting the planned cash flows. The daily liquidity position is recorded and is regularly tested 
against various scenarios reflecting both normal and adverse market conditions. 

The Company creates a liquidity reserve in the form of short-term deposit in case of the liquidity crisis.

The Company uses different refinancing methods. For the most part, financing is provided for through bank loans 
from third parties, bank loans within the Group, debt securities, and the Company’s own funding. Support by the 
BNP Paribas Group, also in the form of hedging liabilities of the Company, is one of the pillars of the Company’s 
liquidity management; it improves financing flexibility and reduces the risks inherent in the dependence on other 
sources and the risk of potential adverse impacts. 
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Financial assets and liabi-
lities by maturity as at 31 
December 2012 (in CZK ‘000) 

Less than 
1 month

1 to 3 months
3 months 
to 1 year

1 to 5 years
More than 
5 years

Total

Loans to and other receivables from clients 831,381 1,469,320 5,590,685 5,709,483 569,417 14,170,286

Financial assets by maturity 831,381 1,469,320 5,590,685 5,709,483 569,417 14,170,286

Liabilities to fi nancial institutions 770,000 1,750,000 4,085,000 2,710,000 9,315,000

Bonds 999,051 999,051

Financial liabilities by maturity 770,000 1,750,000 5,084,051 2,710,000 10,314,051

Net position 61,381 -280,680 506,634 2,999,483 569,417 3,856,235

Financial assets and liabili-
ties by maturity as at 
31 December 2011 (in CZK ‘000)

Less than 
1 month

1 to 3 months
3 months 
to 1 year

1 to 5 years
More than 
5 years

Total

Loans to and other receivables from clients 775,142 1,408,613 5,488,018 5,837,634 607,651 14,117,058

Financial assets by maturity 775,142 1,408,613 5,488,018 5,837,634 607,651 14,117,058

Liabilities to fi nancial institutions 1,030,000 1,150,000 2,860,000 3,095,000 8,135,000

Bonds 998,384 998,384

Financial liabilities by maturity 1,030,000 1,150,000 2,860,000 4,093,384 9,133,384

Net position -254,858 258,613 2,628,018 1,744,250 607,651 4,983,674
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VI.4 Operational risk 
Operational risk is the risk of loss due to shortcomings or failures of internal processes, the human factor or the 
system, or the risk of loss due to external factors, including the risk of loss caused by a breach of or non-compli-
ance with a legal regulation. 

Operational risk comprises the human resource risks, the compliance risk, legal risks, tax risks, information system 
risks, outage risks, risks related to financial information disclosure, and the reputation risk (public reputation of 
the Company).

VI.4.1 Operational risk management
The main aim of operational risk management is the preparedness for critical situations and minimisation of 
potential losses of the Company by increasing the efficiency of management and control system, identification of 
strengths and weaknesses of the control mechanisms and creating the early warning system.

The Company set up these objectives and principles of operational risk management:
>  Mobility of all employees to implement measures to control risk.
>  Reduce the likelihood of operational risk incidents that could threaten:
 >  The good name of the company;
 >  The confidence which have clients, shareholders, investors, employees and supervising 

authorities towards the Company;
 >  The quality of services and products;
 >  The profitability of its business;
 >  The efficiency of processes.
>  Maintaining effective management and control system with appropriate level of formalization, which enables 

the proper risk control.
>  Achieving an appropriate balance between risks taken and the cost of operational risk management system.

The Company has put in place operational risk management standards and processes for compliance with these 
principles and objectives including: 
>  Monitoring of compliance with statutory regulations and other legal requirements.
>  Definition and separation of each individual’s competences.
>  Observance of principles of independent multiple authorisations of transactions and their ex post checking 

and monitoring.
>  Documentation of controls and procedures, including regular evaluation and identification of operational risks.
>  Regular reporting of operating incidents, disclosure of losses and proposals for remedial measures.
>  Measures to mitigate the impacts of risks, including insurance if considered to be effective.
>  Preparation of contingency plans to manage emergency situations.
>  System of training and professional development. 
>  Standards of ethics, and business codes of practice.

The Committee for operational risk and security is the supreme authority for operational risk management. The 
Committee discusses and evaluates areas of activities related to operational risk and security of the Company 
(physical and informational) including the state of emergency planning in the Company. The Committee for 
operational risk and security discuss in particular the status of historical and potential incidents, their coverage 
of internal controls; discusses the losses and potential losses from incidents; controls the accuracy of approach 
to calculate these losses and examines the adequacy of capital to cover these risks and examines the map of 
company’s risks from the point of timeliness and completeness in relation to operational risks.

In 2012, the Company made an update of all existing potential incidents in accordance with the methodology 
AMA applied by the BNP Paribas Group, relevant for the Company.
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VI.4.2 Regulatory risk 
Market conditions may be significantly affected by various amendments of legal regulations. Any change in the legisla-
tion, which could result in a significant change in the terms and conditions for the provision of loans, any requirement, 
permission or license for the performance of this activity, any interference with the position of loan providers, their 
capital, or any imposition of new obligations could have an adverse impact on the Company and its economic results.

In order to eliminate regulatory risk the Company created mechanism for legislation changes monitoring and 
appraisal of their impacts.

In connection with the legal regulation of the environment, in which the Company carries out its activities, it is 
necessary to draw the attention to a potential breach of the rules relating to the protection of personal data of the 
Company’s clients. The Company must comply with the obligations and limitations foreseen by Act no. 101/2000 
Coll., on the Personal data protection, as amended. As of the issue date of the financial statements, the Company 
is not aware of any breach of the personal data protection rules, which could result in an imposition of sanctions 
on the part of the Office for the Personal Data Protection; however, such possibility cannot be completely ruled out. 

The Company is licenced payment institution under the Payment system Act no. 284/2009 Coll., as amended. 
From the position thus regulated entity implies the obligation for continuous quality criteria of set up and operation 
of internal system of management and controls, meets demands placed on process management, risk manage-
ment, the existence of appropriate technical, personnel and organizational requirements for prudent providing of 
payment services and also capital requirements. 

The Company has to respect particular legal regulation of consumer credit with regards to its core business. In addi-
tion to the previously defined law duties, there are changes introduced by the amendment to Act No. 145/2010 
Coll., on consumer credit, e.g. increased requirements for clarity and comprehensibility of contractual agreements or 
obligation of professional care in assessing the creditworthiness of loan applicants. Especially in fulfilling this obliga-
tion, the Company will be forced to deal with the impacts of already adopted legislative changes mainly connected 
with e-Government. In consequence it is possible to suppose decrease of the ability of the lender to receive and verify 
identification documents of the client which are significant for credit risk management. Similarly it can be in the case 
of standpoints of government authorities concerning personal data processing in relation to the clients’ registers.  

The Company makes adjustments of conditions and loan arrangement process continuously in order that the 
consumer interest is maximally protected and the risk of penalizing non-compliance with the legislation and the 
development of interpretative opinions of supervising bodies is minimized.

In view of the absence of interpretative aids or the absence of compact control practice from the site of supervising 
bodies and also in connection with the media publicity of unauthorized billing of fees for administration and 
maintenance of credit account in companies with the same business line, the Company is not able to eliminate the 
risk of inconsistent procedures with the legislation, which may create the risk of administrative sanctions and the 
risk of necessity to face possible civil claims of consumers.

With regards to the interest of the Company to minimize expenses connected with the litigation of claims in re-
lation to the subject of contentious proceedings, where the total majority of civil litigation concerns the unfulfilled 
obligation of the client to meet the obligations from the loan agreement, the Company wants to continue in using 
of this alternative method of resolving disputes. Despite the tightening of the legislative framework for the use of 
arbitration in consumer disputes since 2012 as a consequence of decreased penetration of concluded arbitration 
agreements. The transition to the standard, i.e. judicial, resolution of non-performing loans whether as a result of 
possible decision-making of the company or as a result judicial decision-making practice leads to increase of costs 
associated with collection of debts (direct costs associated with the judicial proceeding or indirect costs associated 
with the servicing process of judicial collection).

The Company perceives as a major the effectiveness of the new private law, Act No. 89/2012 Coll., Civil Code, 
since the beginning of 2014. Due to the fact of missing legislation connected with the Civil Code which adoption 
is expected in the second half of 2013, the Company will be forced to adapt client documentation and internal 
processes in a very short period of time. In this context, the Company cannot eliminate the risk of potential mis-
takes of internal processes or client documentation and informative documentation.

The Company continuously monitors and evaluates legislative intentions of the participants of the legislation 
process in the Czech Republic and in the European Union. This is the case for example in the area of personal 
data, capital requirements for credit institutions, taxes, arranging of financial products, licencing of non-banking 
providers of consumer credit, etc. Despite of the fact that the legislative process has not been completed yet, it is 
not possible to fully evaluate the impact on the business of the Company. 

As of the date of financial statements, the Company does not register any exceptional case of dispute, which could 
have a material impact on its financial situation, activities, results, or capital.

The Company is not aware of any significant risks resulting from potential administrative proceedings conducted 
by the inspectional or supervisory bodies.
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VII. OTHER INFORMATION

VII.1 Off-balance sheet receivables and payables
As at 31 December 2012, the potential liabilities arising from approved lines of credit and loan commit-
ments to clients amounted to CZK 11,562,615,000 and as at 31 December 2011 they amounted to CZK 
11,794,153,000. Liabilities arising from approved lines of credit do not necessarily imply future disbursements, 
because a part of the future liabilities will be discharged without the funds being drawn in full.

VII.2 Contingent assets and liabilities
The Company is not aware of any material contingent liabilities and does not record any contingent assets. As of the 
date of financial statements, the Company does not register any exceptional case of dispute. The Company is not aware 
of any risks resulting from potential administrative proceedings conducted by the inspectional or supervisory bodies.

VII.3 Related parties

VII.3.1 Income and Costs

VII.3.2 Amounts Receivable from and Payable to Related 
Parties

Relationships to related 
parties Income Statement 
items (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Interest expenses -94,750 -70,159

Interest revenues 634

Commissions and fees 227,092 161,597

Services provided by the Company 50,450 75,712

Services provided to the Company -29,194 -28,028

Total 154,232 139,122

Relationships to rela-
ted parties Balance Sheet 
items (in CZK ‘000)

31 December 2012 31 December 2011

Assets   
Term-accounts 880,000

Other assets 63,393 39,803

Total assets 943,393 39,803

Liabilities

Amounts payable on loans 2,774,517 2,650,499

Other liabilities 9,009 8,929

Total liabilities 2,783,526 2,659,428
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VII.3.3 Transactions with Members of the Company’s Management 

Other benefits include income quantified under Act No 586/1992 for the purpose of determining income tax. They include, in particular, the free-of-charge availability of a car for both business and private use and contributions to 
private pension schemes and with-profits life assurance policies. 

The Company’s shareholders, directors, Supervisory Board members and managers were not granted any loans, credit or security by the Company under conditions other than at arm’s length in the relevant accounting period or in 
any previous periods. The interest rates and the terms and conditions of the loans provided to such persons corresponded to the terms and conditions offered by financial institutions at similar times and locations. 

The information about the members of the managerial staff also includes considerations and benefits provided to those who at the same time were members of the governing body. 

(in CZK ‘000)

Receivables in respect of the loans 
and credit lines provided

     Personnel expenses 
     (wages, statutory payments)

          Other benefi ts

Balance as at
31 December 2011

Balance as at 
31 December 2012

2011 2012 2011 2012

Governing body & Supervisory Board 2,866 974 234 182

Managerial staff 39,055 33,842 1,287 1,344

Total 2,866 974 39,055 33,482 1,521 1,526



/137

VII.4 Cost of audit fees
Information about the total cost of fees paid to auditor’s company of the financial year ended 31 December 

2012 is listed in the notes of consolidated financial statements of the parent company.

VII.5 Subsequent events
No other events that could significantly affect the Company’s results and development were recorded between 
the end of the reporting period, 31 December 2012, and the date of the financial statements, except for what is 
generally known about the development of the Czech market and economy.
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